UST Site documents — 1989-1994

1989
JULY 7, 1080 e EPA Notice of Noncompliance
December8, 1989 .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiieinnn, Environmental Report Tracking System (ERTS) Report
1990
APIILTS, TOO0 et UST Inspection Photo log
APTILTE, TG0 et Sample Data & Analysis form
APTILT7, TO90 e Ecology Inspection Report
MaAY 9, TOO0 . et e Sampling Results (VOCs)
May 14, 1990 ... Warning Letter Re: Release of Hazardous Substances
May 21, 1990 .. Response to Ecology letter of May 14, 1990
JUNE T, 1990 e Response to Ecology letter of May 14, 1990
JUNE 18, 1990 ouiiii e Response to Ecology letter of May 14, 1990
JULY T, 1990 e e e e Ecology Inspection Report
AUBUST 20, TOO0 .. ittt e et e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e et e s e eaeaanernaaanas Status Update
September 2, 1990, ... Response to Ecology letter of May 14, 1990
September 18, 1990 ... .o Water Sample Results and Comments
September 21, 1990.....cccciiiiiiiiieeeen, Chain of Custody form for Sampling on 06-29-1990
September 21, 1990.....cccviviiiiiiiiieens, Underground and Penta Storage Tanks Removal Plan
September 25, 1990 ... e UST Removal Info from Ecology
OO D, TOO0 ..t Notice of Penta Tank Removal
NOVEMDEN S, TOO0 ..uiii e Requests for Analysis
November T4, 1990 ..o, Discharge Authorization — Penta Tank
November 14, 1990 ..., Sample Data & Analysis (Custody form)
NOVEMDBDEN 20, 1990 1.t e e e e e VOC Analysis (BTEX)

November 28, 1990 ..o Lab Analysis Report (Diesel & Gasoline)



November 28, 1990 ......ccviviiiiiiiieeeee, Soil Analytical Report — Diesel & Gasoline Tank Pits

December 12, 1990 ...ccoviiviiiiiiiiieieeeeeeen, Narrative for PNEL 2778 (Data summary sheets)
December 18, 1990 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiieceenn. Test Results — Gas & Diesel Tanks Excavations
December 24, 1990 ... Soil Analytical Report
December 26, 1990 ..o UST — Notice of Release (Diesel)
1991
January 7, 1997 Diesel Tank Over Excavation Test Results
JanUAY 8, 100 o Tank Removal Data Analysis
January 14, 1997 .. Discharge Authorization — 2" Extension
February 2, 1997 . Notice of Permanent UST Closure (Tanks 1 & 2)
JUNE 199 s Site Hazard Assessment Summary Report
SEPTEMEr T, 100 i e Sampling Results
October23, 1997 .o, Notice of Permanent UST Closure (Tank 5 -Toluene)
October 24,1991 ......ceevvennee. Toluene Storage Tank Removal — Observations & Soil Sampling
NOVEMDBDEN T3, 100 T ittt UST - Site Assessment Checklist
1993
July 8, 19983 Department of Health — Health Investigation Assessment
NOVEMDEE 1O, TOOS ettt eaaans Interim Site Status Report
December6, 1993 ..., Ecology correspondence Re: WARM & SHA Methods
1994
February 2, 1994 ... Notice of Discovery — TPH

JUNE 3, 100 i Memo Re: Notice of Discovery — TPH





































































































































































F TR T
Chemisry Microtalgy and Tchnical Services
_ PAGE NO. 3
City of Everett LABORATORY NO. 9007245
parts per billien (ug/l) .
Method
Sampls 81ank
Bromadichloromethane <§, <1,
1,2-Dichloropropane <5, <1,
Tri¢hloroethens <5. <1,
Benzene <h, <, : {
- Dibromochloromethane | <18, <3,
1.1,2'Tr1°h10"°‘thme ' . ‘50 . <1 0
Bromoform <5, <1,
*4-Methyl=2-pentanone . <1§, <3,
*Z'Hﬂxanon. . <150 <3 .
1 ’ i ’2 . 2-T0t't‘ach'| Or“than. <15 v ‘3 .
Tetrachloroethena <5, <1,
Toluene o4, <1,
Chlorobenzene <15, <3,
trans~1,3-Dichicoropropene <18, <3,
 Ethylibenzene <5, <1,
cis~1,3-Dichtoropropene <15, <3.
*Siyrene : <5, <1, y

*Total Xylenes <5, <l,
























September 21, 1990

Dave Nazy
DOE-NWRO
4350 - 150th Ave NE DEPT. OF ECOLOGY
Redmond WA 98052

Subject: Fax of Nord Data

Dear Dave,

As per our telephone conversation this fax contains the chain of custody (COC)
form for the June 29, 1990 samples taken at Nord. The COC form contains the
temperature in °C and the pH. Note that these samples were not COC samples.
No COC# (Lab ID#) was assigned. The COC form is also used for requesting
analysis. City of Everett personnel assisted Nord personnel in sampling their
waste streams to ensure proper sampling technique and to get a faster turn around
on the results.

1 do not have the COC form for the equipment wash area sample dated July 17,
1990. I would suspect that the temperature and the pH are similar to that of the
Glue Room which is directly upstream of the wash area. As we discussed in our
conversation, Nord has proposed to eliminate the wash area as a wastewater
discharge.

I will be sending you the sewerage map in the mail today. I hope this information
will be helpful. Please give me a call at 259-8819, if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Catherine M. Foss

Industrial Waste Inspector

¢:  Doug Knutson Ecology
Jerry Vrooman Everett/Adm
Dan Lowell Everett/Util
Chron File
IPT File

PUELIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3200 Cedar Street, Everett, Washington 98201 (206) 259-8819  FAX (206) 259-8881



CHAIN OF CUOSTODY &
ANALYSIS REQUEST

EVERETT WWTP LABORATORY

Date: 6,/f7/ ?O

3200 CEDAR STREET

EVERETT, WA 98201
(206) 259-8819

Laboratory ID#

client: // address: 3200 CEDAR STREET
CIEY—OFEVERETT /j'w. EVERETT, WA 9820
/NCED Dok T, WA 98201
Phone: Collected By: Requested By: ROBERT WADDLE
259-8819 Julian Peves //Zhn 4 Ao spo | WHTP, WATER QUALITY ANALYST
— 7
Purpose: [] In-Lab outside gmal¥§is Requested
Contract Contract S
; o a3 S
[] In-Lab [] Split N ’F§. S
Monitoring Sample ‘%}% vy AU
IR N
Sample # of| Lab q O f) . ,
Description Date|Time| Type|Matx|Cont| ID \E&\ &f{ [~ a - o
'
~ 7 : i I B v 277
Sedt  [ank ¢/29 | 0850 |Greb | W | 4 ‘ ST
: = ez
ol ﬁ( . Q‘\’ - . Ol /C)A' /PEC t&/ ’@qal_cl ',/n
&'/@'/ Bl dovan 24 (0701 |Geablwe | 7T | %‘56 05 |p v /0.y 02
Y < ; ) . ([ . - 01 U;q PE7 E.//f @7{2"(%,
f?o'(< o Stomclioin (Y | 017 Grab | ww | L Y peel? g /ijg-\’w
' ; . ol ‘ 2 gacct-
(Lndensata return ot |07 |Grob | W ( 9. polldpnls (| 1%
. : G- 1l Low |~ 0l von 7 J9°¢
7 503 ([ 09, Qe | ) 06 | BNA o 4
67/[/( Kﬁ,l/"] v 94 Y / PF F ‘ZW\} TPH H /’8 B
{
TEST ID CODES RPA Methods Pammeters
Water Soi
A - Acidity 0 - Hetals Y - Nitrite ‘-
B - Alkalinity o1 - Total Z - Ortho-Phos 601 8010 - Chlorinated Volatile Organics
¢ - Chloride 02 - Dissolved AA — Total-Phos 604 8040 — Phenols
D - chlorine 03 — Suspended-. AB — Fecal Coliform 608 8080 — Chlorinated Pesticides/PCB
E - Color 04 - Acid Extr. AC — BOD/5 610 8100 — Polynuclear Aromatic
¥ - Conductivity P - EP Tox MHetals AD — COD Bydrocarbons
G - Cyanide: Q - S5 - AE - TOC 612 8120 — chlorinated Hydrocarbons
E - Pluoride R - TSS AF - FOG 614 8140 — Organophosphorous Pesticides
1 - Hardness s ~ VS AG ~ TTO 615 8150 —~ Chlorinated Herbicides
I - Hydrcgen Sulfide T - TS A ~ Bioassay 624 8240 — Volatile Organics |
X - pH- U - TVS 625 g§270 - Semivolatile Orgamics
I, - salinity v — Ammonia 1624 - Isotope Dilution Volatiles
¥ - Sulfate W — TKN 1625 — Isotope Dilution Semivolatiles
N - Turbidity X — Nitrate

Sampler)

Relinguished
iii{62¢4v/1/522221ﬁ4¢//<

Received By:

linguished By:

G 4 ftsa

eceived By:

J

Relinguished By:

Received By:

Date Time
b - A7 S (030 R
Date Time
Date Time

Comments:

e 4

of




CHAIN OF CUOSTODY &%
ANALYSIS REQUEST

pate: | /29740

EVERETT WWTP LABORATORY

3200 CEDAR STREET
EVERETT, WA 98201
(206) 259-8819

Laboratory ID¥#

client: B n ~, |address: 3200 CEDAR STREET
expy-OoF EVERETT A/Uﬁo pt@ﬁ- EVERETT, WA 98201
Phone: Collected By: Requested By: ROBERT WADDLE
| 259—-8819 Julh%A/%um/// 0”}W(K}VW€Y WWTP, WATER QUALITY ANALYST
=i . ! N .
"pPurpose: [] In-Lab ETlOd%Slde ,%Analy51s Requested
. ~2 ;
Contract Con?ract 3 \b\
[] In-Lab [] Split 3 k)
Monitoring Sample S: Qf
_— = N
sample # of| Lab E:a; ‘% P
Description Date|Time|Type|{Matx|Cont| ID S N
. Trab /1 2) 9, °¢
- . 4 : ] -
[ompressov” cooltus Hy0 L’/”‘? 0% »éc“ i v gt
(Uash own Bved DA net §g}wyﬂ& — 93’€6/L€M%1 e 4
TEST ID CCDES EPA Methods Parameters
Wwater Soil
A — Acidity 0 — Hetals Yy - Nitrite ‘-
B — Alkalinity o1 — Total z ~— ortho-Phos 601 8010 — Chlorinated volatile Organics
¢ - Chlaoride 02 - Dissolved AA — Total-Phos 604 8040 — Phenols
p - chlerine 03 — Suspended. AB - Fecal Coliform 608 a080 — Chlorinated Pesticides/PCB
E — Color 04 — Acid Extr. AC - BOD/S 610 g100 — Polynuclear Aromatic
F - Conductivity P — EP Tox Hetals AD - COD Hydrocarbons
G - Cyanide: Q — SS AE - TOC 612 8120 — Chloxinated Hydrocarbons
H - Pluoride R — TSS AF - FOG 614 8140 — Organcphosphoxrous pesticides
1 - Hardness s - VS AG ~ TTO 615 a150 — Chlorinated Herbicides
J - Hydrogen sulfide T - TS AH — Bioassay 624 8240 — Volatile organics
X - pH- g - TVS 625 8270 — Semivolatile Oorganics
L - salinity Vv - Ammonia 1624 - Isotope Dilution Volatiles
¥ - Sulfate W - TKN 1625 — Isctope Dilution Semivolatiles
N - Turbidity X - Nitrate

Retizizifhei/§izif§pmpler)
97 ) A [z ez

Received By:

\ary v

Lo

Date

¥

elinguished BY:

NI

A

Receﬁyéd By:

Date

Relihguished By:

Received By:

pate

Comments:

¥

0.

of -

(-3$-3¢ |\ r0i30Rn

Time

Time

Time
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NORD UNDERGROUND AND PENTA STORAGE TANKS REMOVAL PLAN  (rev. &,
9—-z1i-51)
l.& Fump contents of all three tanks {diecel, thinner, and
gas). Fill gas tank with diesel.
=. @ Dig wup and have the 1@@@ gall. diesel tank removed a&and
destroyed.
~Fermit from fire marshal
-NotiTy DOE
—Remove according to procedure
3.2 Dig up and clean the 323 pgall. thinner tank.
—~Fermit from the fire marshal
-Notify the DOE
—Clean according to procedure.
-NOTE: These procedures not presently known.
4.4 Replace the diesel tank with an 5%2 gall. above ground
tank. Frovide a hand pump only for this tank.
~Frovide this tank with filler neck spill protection.
5.0 Dig wup and have the ZS@& gall. old gas tank removed and
destroyed.
~yuse same procedure as in item 2.@ above.
£.8 Remove contents, clean and destroy penta tank.

-0btain permit from fire marshal.

-Give doe 2@ day notice.

-Obtain permits and approvals from DOE.

—Rent carbon filtration unit and pump system.

—Fump penta/rainwater through the filtration unit and
into 3Ii22@ gall. thinner tank (assumes thinner tank can
be cleaned on site =— if not rent holding tank feor this
purpose)l.
—Clean the penta tank on site and cycle the rinsate wa-
ter through the carbon filtration wunit. Clean and fil-
ter the concrete berm area the same way. NOTES: These
- cleaning crews must have 4@ hours safety training and
the supervisor an additional E@ hours. A health and

safety plan must be written and on site and maybe sub-
mitted to the fire marshal and DOE. Tank may have tao be

inerted, certified for hot work, and ends cut out for
cleaning access to do this work. A contractor may be
reguired or necessary for this work.

—An allowable "clean” water concentration may have to

be agreed wupon by the DOE for discharge of the filtered
water into the city sewer or storm drains after filtra-—
tion.

—-Have Sweet Edwards sample the filtered water . the
tank, the concrete berm.

-If all tests are clean, have the tank removed and de-
stroyed, discharge the filtered water to the city sewer,
destroy or return the clean filtered water holding tank.

-If +the coaoncrete tests clean, fill with sand and cap off



with an asphalt or concrete layer to prevent entrance of
rainwater.

nordrem



CTHRISTINE O, GREGOIRE

Director

i

STATE OF “VASHINGTON

[ P LA N S o NS Yot - IONEN RETUTON
% Redmond, Washington 98052-5307 o [206; 867-7000

September 25, 1990

Mr. Stan Meyers

Vice President of Engineering
BEN-FAB

P.O. Box 1540

Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601

Dear Mr. Meyers:

Enclosed please find the Underground Storage Tank removal
information you requested. I have highlighted some of the specific
items you had questions on during our meeting on the 25th.

The 30 day notification should be sent to the Storage Tank Unit in
Olympia. In talking with some of our UST people, they indicated
that the exact date of the removal is not critical but should be as
accurate as possible. They did stress that the date has to be at
least 30 days after the notification letter.

Regarding your question about if you need a license to remove the
tanks. I could not find any regqulations on this. I would
recommend that you talk to the Everett Fire Department to see if
they have any local requirements. It is strongly recommended that
qualified personnel conduct the required site assessment.

If you have further questions regarding USTs, you can contact Roger
Nye in our office at (206) 867-7215.

Your question about the designation of used o0il is more difficult
to answer. The designation of the oil depends on what other wastes
are contained in the o0il. Dennis Stephani at Chemical Processors
(206) 223-0500 and Jerry Barrett at Northwest Enviro Services (206)
622-1090 are two people that can answer specific questions
regarding designation of used oil and what can be done with it.

I hope I have been able to answer your immediate questions. I look
forward to continuing to work with you to eliminate sources of
contaminants from the Nord facility.

Sincerely,

Qocco. Mo

Dave Nazy
Everett Harbor Action Team



DESIGN, FABRICATION AND SALES OF CUSTOM MACHINERY

Ot obeyr PHONE (503) 883-3373

P.O. BOX 1540 - 3303 LAKEPORT BLVD. ﬁm@ﬁﬁy&gm 97601

FAX (503) 834-2231

ey 4y 1990
PEPY. OF £ODLOGY

Mr. David Nozy

) whment of Hoology
Northwest Regional Office

45D -15@Lh Avenae N, F
Redmond, WA QBD52

Dirae HMr. HNazy:

This letter is to opotify and inforwm DOE regarding our

plan to

clean and remove the abandoned penta storage tank located at
our  Nord facility in Everett, ¥ashington. Our  plansg, in

oulline fores are as follows.

1. Provide a temporary slorage tank for holding the

contaminated rainwater aiter it has been

£iitered.
This tank would be provided either by rental

ox by

using the underground ctorage tanks which are to be

repoved from underground on the property,

3

Rent o carbon filtration unit of a si
agsure penta levels in Lthe filtered water

B
L}

gite indicates this 1o ecasy to accomplis

that
af
than @.5 ppm. Our experience on our Klamath Falls

[aadit 4
D om
D
@ =

Ly

-y Nord personnel will pump the rainwater throush  the
A P # Y

Tiltration wnit and into the holding tank.

may reguire two or thres batches to  £ilbtes Lhes

total volume of water in the tank and hoonm

4, Obtain a filtered water samsple and have it

tor penta concentralion. T lese than
dischargye the woter ia the holding tank Lo
sanitary sewer, Repealt until all water
iltered and discharged.

5. Chewmpro will provide on-sgite ringsing uof the

DLeE .

1e3kéd
ppm,

the caty
bas Leen

tank,

the 2% underground transfer lines, the concrete
berm and remove the tank for cut-up as scrasp. The

ends  of the twoe underground lines will be
to permanently seasl them off. Rinsate
pumped through the carbon filtration unit
Lhe holding tank. It tested leoss then B 5

rangate will be discharged to the sanitsry

Compatibility of 5ll detergents with the
HCWET Ltreastment  works will be veridied
treatwent facility before vingsing begins.

G. The
Losw

rete bers wiil
andd left in

filled with eaxt

grouted
will ke
and  iato
ppim, the

BEeWET.

sanitary

t E l, &1{;

fy £33



Mr. David HNazy
Roetober 5, 1996
Page Z

We are scheduling this work to immediately follow the
underground storage tank removal which is scheduled for the
week of Rovember 5th. This would dictate a start date for
the penta tank clean-up betveen November 8th to 14th. I will
inform you of an exact date when it is Knovwn.

I will obtain a letter frow the Everett water treatment
facility regarding their acceptance of the filtered water

discharge. If you have any gquestions please give me a call.

Sincerely yours,

Stanley K. Mevers, P.E.
Vice President of Engineering
SKM/eh
cc:  Frank DeVaul
Mike Negrete

Mr. Bob Sheller, City of Everetl Fire Marshall

doepenla
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REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

Approved By:
Request Date:__ .

" _ Program Code:

LAB USE ONLY

Project Code
Lab Numbers

Requested By: Scan No.
Report Data To:
Project Name: Enforcement (Chain of Custody REQUIRED)
Project Location: _ O Emergency (enclose separately REASONS
Sampling Dates: Date To Lab: and Approval by)
. A Other Matrix
Sample Pickup Location: - O o o
'Oth':‘;' 225*’:2'0 General Chem Otr?:é %ﬁaﬂéo Gen Chem, Biology Otg::; osfesdar:léo Organics & Toxics
R B Turbidity srinfiii BOD/S day Base/Neutral/Acids
pH cobD Acid/Neutrals Only
Conductlvity TOC Volatile Organics
Total Alkalinity Pesticides/PCBs
% : Hardness Nutrients (3) PCBs Only
Chloride Ammonia Organophosbhate Pest.
Sulfate Nitrate-Nitrite Cl PhenoxyAcid Herb.
Fluoride Total Phosphorous Purgeable Halocarbons
Cyanide Ortho-Phosphate PAH
Fecal Coli Bacteria 5
SOLIDS (4) Hydrocarbon Analysis
i TSS PP Metals Phenolics (AAP)
TS EP Tox Metals 0Oil & Grease
Total Dlsd Specified Ignitability
lother| Sed | H20|H20|  Metals (list) TOX
L Bioassay
1R Solids NPDES (% effluent)
HW Designation
Bl R Lipids Other:
Comments: NOTE: Chain of Custody is recommended
on all sampling events.
Sample Bottles Required:

Sample Disposition After Analysis:
ECY 040-2-62 (Rev. 7/88)



Approved By:
Request Date:

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

TN

Requested By: _Dave Nazvy
Report Data To: _DAVE  NAzy

Project Name: _NCRD  Tawk Remnval

Program Code: _ 3 | 140
730-725%

Scan No.

LAB USE ONLY

Project Code
Lab Numbers

& Enforcement (Chain of Custody REQUIRED)

Project Location: gve,VQMj WA O Emergency (enclose separately REASONS
Sampling Dates:___''/19 /¢ Date To Lab: and Approval by)
Sample Pickup Location: NWBS O Other Matrix
(Describe):
lmr:% gg?g‘go General Chem Ott:‘:r: %25";'20 Gen Chem, BiologyIOt:::'; ‘)Sr;ﬁgo Organics & Toxics
R Turbidity T B BOD/S day Base/Neutral/Acids
pH cob Acid/Neutrals Only
Conductivity ToC Volatile Organics
Total Alkalinity Pesticides/PCBs
i Hardness Nutrients (3) PCBs Only
Chloride Ammonia Organophosphate Pest.
Suifate Nitrate-Nitrite Cl PhenoxyAcid Herb.
Fluoride Total Phosphorous Purgeable Halocarbons
Cyanide HHBR Ortho-Phosphate PAH
Fecal Coli Bacteria Z_ 57 FX
g1 | 7,
SOLIDS (4) Hydrocarbon Analysis
B TSS PP Metals Phenolics (AAP)
TS EP Tox Metals Oil & Grease
Total Dlsi Specified Ignitability
Other| Sed| H20{H20| Metals (list) TOX
::::! Blosssay
B[R Solids NPDES (R effluent)
HW Designation
) R Lipids Other:
Comments: NOTE: Chain of Custody is recommended
on all sampling events.
Semple Bottles Required:

Semple Disposition After Analysis:
ECY 040-2-62 (Rev. 7/88)



November 14, 1990 RECEIVED eveT

By i 1890

BLHT. OF ECOLOGY

Mr. Stan Meyers
Nord Door

POB 1187

Everett, WA 98206

RE: Discharge Authorization - Expires 12/15/90

Nord Door Pentachlorophenol Tank Clean Up

Dear Mr. Meyers:

Nord Door is granted a one time authorization to discharge treated industrial
wastewater from the abandoned pentachlorophenol storage tank to the Everett sewerage
system. This authorization is based, in part, on the information provided in your
October 5, 1990 letter to Dave Nazy, Department of Ecology, and contingent on the
additional conditions listed below:

1y
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

You shall comply with the general use and discharge requirements of the
Industrial Pretreatment Ordinance #1308-86 (attached).

The daily maximum allowable discharge limit for pentachlorophenol is 0.5
ppm.

The total volume discharged including rinse water shall not exceed 8500
gallons. The discharge shall not exceed 3500 gallons per day, and shall be
discharged over a 24 hour period.

The filtrate shall be analyzed for pentachlorophenol and be determined to be
below the specified discharge limit prior to discharge.

You shall keep records of the dates, times, pentachlorophenol concentrations
and volumes of the discharges. This information shall be reported to this office
by December 15, 1990.

The filtrate shall be discharged at the designated sanitary sewer manhole at the
SE corner of the Nord Door property.

Everett personnel may take samples of the filtrate prior to discharge and may
inspect your facility to verify compliance.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3200 Cedar Street, Everett, Washington 98201 (206) 259-8819 FAX (206} 259-8881



Please contact me at 259-8819, if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Catherine Foss

Industrial Waste Inspector

cc: Doug Knutson, WDOE
Dave Nazy WDOE
Jerry Vrooman, Everett/Adm
Dan Lowell, Everett/Utl
Chron. File (D
IPT File (1)
Bruce Jones Everett/ Adm

The letter was hand delivered and received by the following authorized representative
of Nord Door.

//,W}/ /<W/ ///4/?ﬂ

Stan Meyers

F:\USERSJUEFRWORDADA\NORD.DOC
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PACIFIC NORTHWEST

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORY
Client Number: 22-890905
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS
Client Samplie ID. 467133 467134 Blank
PNEL Sample ID. 2778-01 2778-02 2778-MB
Matrix Soil Soil Water
Date Received 11-19-90 11-19-90 NA
Date Analyzed 11-20-90 11-20-90 11-20-90
Units #g/kg £g/kg Hg/t
(WEES Wek wWek -
Compounds
Benzene 0.5 U 0.8 0.5 U
Toluene 0.5 U 0.6 0.5 U
Ethylbenzene 0.5 U 0.8 0.5 U
Total Xylene 1.0 U 1.0 U 1.0 U
Surrogate
% Fluorobenzene 111 114 107
~#%—4=Bromoftucrebenzene 166 160 —100-

\602-0905.778



PACIFIC NORTHWEST
ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORY

VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

PNEL Sample ID.: 2778-01 Client No.: 22-890905
Client Sample ID.: 467133 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sample Received: 11-19-90 Date Sample Analyzed: 11-20-90

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC

ADDED CONC. CONC. % LIMITS
Compound (a/kq) (2/kq) (mg/kg)  REC: REC
Benzene 10 0.5 U 12.1 121 7o-127
Toluene 10 0.5 U 11.1 111 76-125
Chlorobenzene 10 0.5 U 10.8 108 75-130

SPIKE MSD MSD QC

ADDED CONC. % % LIMITS
Compound (/kq) (149/kq) REC: RPDE RPD  REC
Benzene 10 11.8 118 2.5 11 76-127
Toluene 10 11.1 111 0 13 76-125
Chlorobenzene 10 11.0 110 1.8 13 75-130

This method valid for 602/8020 only.

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD (Relative % Difference) values
with an asterisk.

* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 3 outside limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 6 outside limits

\VMS-0905.778



27-NOV-90 Washington State Department of Ecology Page 1
**i Lab Analysis Report ***

Transaction #: 11271408 Seq #: 01 (40) Organics - General
(WE) Ecology, Manchester Lab
Project: (DOE-024Q) NORD TANK REMOVAL, EVERETT J1440 DJN
Param: ( 82180 S) HYDROCBN ,PET MUD MG/KG
QA Code: ( ) Normal Data REC /o
Instrument: (FTIR-1 ) FTIR, Laser Precision RFX-40 (DOE) En" ED
Method: (EP3-9073 ) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, RecoverableDEC 17
Chemist: (BLC) Carrell, Bob DOE Hours Worked: 1990
Lab Prep: ( ) Unspecifed DEPT
Matrix: (40) Sediment Date Preprd: - OF ECOLOgGy
Units: (20) mg/kg Date Anlyzd: 901127
Line Sample # Result Sample Location/Description #Days to Anl
1 90 467131 210 DT-EAST 901114 ( 13)
2 90 467132 80U DT-WEST 901114 ( 13)
3 90 467133 80U GT-NORTH 901114 ( 13)
4 90 467134 80U GT-BELOW 901114 ( 13)
Record Type: TRNIN2 Date Verified: ;6&hﬁ%}€i/?228y:
Transaction Status: New Transaction...First Printing...Unverified. /

Processed: 27-NOV-90 14:09:23 Status: N Batch: (In CUR DB)



27-NOV-90 Washington State Department of Ecology Page 2

* % Lab Analysis Report ***
Transaction #: 11271408 Seq #: 02 (40) Organics - General
(WE) Ecology, Manchester Lab

Project: (DOE-024Q) NORD TANK REMOVAL, EVERETT J1440 DJIN
Param: ( 82180 S) HYDROCBN ,PET MUD MG/KG

QA Code: ({LBK1) Lab Blank Sample #1 Blank ID: BS0323

Instrument: (FTIR-1 ) FTIR, Laser Precision RFX-40 (DOE)

Method: (EP3-9073 ) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Recoverable

Chemist: (BLC) Carrell, Bob DOE Hours Worked:

Lab Prep: ( ) Unspecifed

Matrix: {40) Sediment Date Preprd:

Units: (20) mg/kg Date Anlyzd: 901127
Line Sample # Result Sample Location/Description #Days to Anl

Record Type: TRNIN2

(80U) DT-EAST 901114 ( 13)

Date Verified: Yp 28, /252 By: M

Transaction Status: New Transaction...First Prifiting...Unverified.

Processed: 27-NOV-90

14:09:23 Status: N Batch: (In CUR DB)



27-NOV-90 Washing*nn State Department of Ecology Page 3
*%> Lab Analysis Report **%*
Transaction #: 11271408 Seq #: 03 (40) Organics - General
(WE) Ecology, Manchester Lab

Project: (DOE-024Q) NORD TANK REMOVAL, EVERETT J1440 DJN
Param: ( 82180 S) HYDROCBN ,PET MUD MG/KG

QA Code: (LBK2) Lab Blank Sample #2 Blank ID: BS0323D

Instrument: (FTIR-1 ) FTIR, Laser Precision RFX-40 (DOE)

Method: (EP3-9073 ) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Recoverable

Chemist: (BLC) Carrell, Bob DOE Hours Worked:

Lab Prep: () Unspecifed

Matrix: (40) Sediment Date Preprd:

Units: (20) mg/kg Date Anlyzd: 901127
Line Sample # Result Sample Location/Description #Days to Anl

1 90 467131 ND (80U) DT-EAST 901114 ( 13)

Record Type: TRNIN2 Date Verified: %: ZQ:‘[Z?/ By:

Transaction Status:

New Transaction...First Printing...Unverified.

Processed: 27-NOv-90 14:09:23 Status: N Batch: (In CUR DB)
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
CLIENT:  Swast - Edwards/EMCON DATE RECEIVED:  11/14/80
SUBMITTED BY: John North DATE EXTRACTED: 11/14,/90
PROJECT: Ben-Fab/#569-02.01 DATE ANALYZED:  11/21/80

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Solt WORK ORDER #:  Bg04377

i
i
{
!
|
i
i
i

; : N\
TRPH-R ( cavfoe )
; 16th Standard Method 503 D / EPA Method 418.1
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Welght Bagis

Sample Name Lab Code JMRL —Besult

D ieser Tunic Pit

BFD-1190-01 AJOBTH 5\D& Wt~ 4377K-1 25 1000
BFD-1190-02 BasT ™~ 4377k 25 263
BFD-1190-03 soutys ™ ~  4377Ka- 25 296 .
BFD-1190-04 W& ST «~ >~  4377K4 N 25 68
BFD-1180-05 BOTTone ot ®i7 4377K-5 / 25 &
BFD-1190-06,-07,-08 4377K-6 to 8 Comp 25 g7 e

Method Blank 4377K-MB 25 ND

,/\_gm,\ fl’:——ﬂ. .’UC J Cdn T T EST
= /éé’
Set aut [ S

MRL - means Method Reporting Limit
ND | msans None Detected at or above the MRL

A_,p, ed by &"\ W Date /f/2.d’/‘}-’ﬂ ' 00901

L. I D TR Tt o o



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

| CLIENT: Sweet - Edwards/EMCON DATE RECEIVED:  11/14/80
| SUBMITTED BY: John North DATE EXTRACTED: 11/14/80
PROJECT: Ben-Fab/#859-02.01 DATE ANALYZED:  11/16/80
SAMPLE DESCRIFTION: Sol WORK ORDER #:  B504377

}
‘ )
i Hydrocarbon Scan L ‘},u Aot qu:7 ap (-

| EPA Methods 3550/ Modified 8015

|

mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basls

1
|
|

Diesel Tonk T Jat Mineral
~Sample Name  LabCode _MRL Diesel Fuel Gasoling  Kerosene  Spirfts o]
1
{3\0“ BFD-1160-03 4377K-3 10 180 ND ND ND ND <100
2@ R Mathod Blank 4377K-MB 10 ND ND ND ND ND <100

* Quantitated using hydraulle oll as a standard,
ND means None Detacted at or abova ths MRL
MRL means Method Reporting Limit

Approved byﬂ\; W Date ///2"?/?0 C ‘rJ (:J O 2

217 Saurh 43th AVenue ¢ P.O.Dex 479 ¢ Kelso Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fex 2C47s2n. T



PRS-

R tOREL i FRISS LREORATORIES, TRC.

Pacific Northwest Environmental Laboratory, Inc.
3820 159th Avenve, N.L.
Redmond, WA 98052

(206) 885-0083 December 12, 1990
FAX (206) 867-2214

Stuart Magoon

WDOE

7411 Beach Drive East
Port Orchard WA 98366

NARRATIVE FOR PNEL 2778

Enclosed are data summary sheets and supporting documentation for the samples received on
November 19, 1990 of the Nord Tank Removal project. The samples were received as follows:

FIELD ID LAB iD DATE COLLECTED
467133 2778-01 11-14-90
467134 277802 11-14-90

Listed below are anomalies and narratives associated with the receipt and/or analysis of the samples.
Sample Receiving

There were no anomalies associated with the receipt of these samples.

Volatiles Analysis

No anomalies are present with this batch.

Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory
Manager or designee, as verified by the following signature.

Siﬁcerely,
G. gk

\NAR-0905.778
Enclosures



PACIFIC NORTHWEST

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORY
METHOD REFERENCE
Benzene, Toulene, Method 8020, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, United States
Ethylbenzene, and Xylene Environmental Protection Agency, SW-846, 3rd Ed., 1986.

\MTH-0905.778



DESIGN, FABRICATION AND SALES OF CUSTOM MACHINERY

P. 0. BOX 1540 - 3303 LAKEPORT BLVD. - KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601
PHONE (503) 883-3373 FAX (503) 883-3373 Ext. 338

December 18, 1990

Hr. Dave Nazy

Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office
43560-150th Avenue N.E.
Redmond, WA 98652

Dear Mr. Nazy:

I have enclosed the +test results for the gas and diesel +tank
excavationg with this letter. At the approval of Sweet-Edwvards, ve
have replaced the fill in the gas tank excavation. Also at their
direction, wve have over-excavated the North side of the diesel tank
excavation and again sampled the north wall of the excavation. I hope
that this will be sufficient to obtain a c¢clean sample as further
excavation will jeopardize the integrity of the remaining fill between
the excavation and the river. I will let you know the status of +this
work as soon as the lab samples are available.

We have done well with the penta filtering project so far and have
filtered, tested, and discharged our first batch of rainwater. We have
filtered the second batch and are awaiting positive test results before
it can be discharged to the sanitary sewer. When this is complete vwe
will be working with Chempro to complete the tank cleaning and removal.

I amw alzo aware that Howard Small is working with you to finalize the
testing requirements for the concrete berm. Pleage call me if you have

any questions.

Sincerely yours,

o Py

Stanley K. Meyers, P.E.
Vice President of Engineering

SKM/eh
cc: Mr. Frank DeVaul, JELD-WEN

Mx. Howvard Small, Sweet-Edwvards/Emcon
file



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

CLIENT: Sweet - Edwards/EMCON DATE RECEIVED: 12/14/60
SUBMITTED BY: John North DATE EXTRACTED: 12/18/80
PROJECT: Ben Fab/#S5590201 DATE ANALYZED:  12/20/90
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Sail WORK ORDER #:  KS04850

Hydrocarbon $can
EPA Methods 3550/Modlfled 8015

mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Welght Basis

Jet Mineral
Sample Name  LabCode _MRL Diesel Fuel Gasoline Kerosene Splits  _Ol*
BFD-1290-11 B4850-1 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
BFD-1280-12 B4850-2 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Msthod Blank B4850-MB 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND

* Quantltated using hydraulle oll as a standard. The MRL for oll Is five times the MRL shown above.

MRL  means Method Reporting Limit
ND means None Dstected at or abova the MRL

Approved by % 'Spé.,, Date  / l.-// 2 ‘7/%

e

917 South 13th Avenue ¢ RO.Box 479 = Kelso. Washington 98624 « Telephone 206/577-7222 « Fax 206/636-1068 E

TEr 2R Yam 12408 PAGE . Md



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

CLIENT:  Swest - Edwards/EMCON DATE RECEIVED:  12/14/90

SUBMITTED BY: John North DATE EXTRACTED: 12/18,/90

PROJECT: Ben Fab/#8590201 DATE ANALYZED:  12/20/80

SAMPLE DESCRIFTION: $oil WORK ORDER #:  B904850
QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan
EPA Methods 3550/Modified 8015

Sample Name Leb Code Percent Recovery
p-Terphenyt

BFD-1280-11 B4850-1 95.1

BFD-1290-12 B4850-2 81.1

Msthod Blank B4850-MB pa.2

CAS Acceptance Critsria 65-115

Approved by &Z qﬁ_ . Date /-7 /1 x; /f,g£

317 South 13th Avenue » PO.Box 479 » Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 204/577-7222 « Fax 206/636-4068

DEC 28 ’SBVIS:'AB FPAGE . A5

T T



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

CLIENT: Swest - Edwards/EMCON

SUBMITTED BY: John North
PROJECT: Ben Fab/#5520201
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Soll

Sample Name

BFD-1280-11
BFD-1290-12

DATE RECEIVED: 12/14/80
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/17/20
DATE ANALYZED: 12/17/20
WORK ORDER #:  B904850

TRPH-R
16th Standard Method 503 D / EPA Method 418.1
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basls
Lab Cods MRL Resuit
B84850-1 50 ND
B4850-2 50 117
84850-MB 50 ND

Method Blank

MRL means Msthod Reporting Limit
ND  means None Detected at or above the MRL

Approved by % g&é._,

1317 South 13th Avenue » PO.Dox 479 ¢ Kelso. Washington 98624 « Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068

DEC 78 '9@ 19:39

Date IL_/ 2 'f/ G

PAGE .23
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AASFAC SITE DATA ENTRY SCREEN Date:27 DEC

01 SITE_NO 000783 02 DATE.REC REGION NW OWN.ID U0002075

03 CONTACT CHET BROWN PREVIOUS OWNER

04 C_TITLE SAFETY SUPERVISOR 05 C_PHONE (206) 259-9292
SITE OWNER

06 NAME E.A. NORD COMPANY E.A. NORD COMPANY

07 ADD1 300 WEST MARINE VIEW DRIVE 300 WEST MARINE VIEW DRIVE

08 ADD2

09 CITY EVERETT 10 ST WA  EVERETT ST WA

11 21P  98201- 12 CNTY SNOHOMISH 98201- CNTY SNOHOMISH

13 PHONE (206) 259-9292 (206) 259-9292

TANKS AT SITE: PETROLEUM: 14 IN USE 2 15 NOT IN USE 2
REGULATED CHEMICALS: 16 IN USE 0 17 NOT IN USE 1
18 TOTAL TANKS AT SITE 5

19 LOCATED ON INDIAN LANDS _ 20 STATUS 1:__ 21 TYPE _ -

22 CERT.NM CHET BROWN 23 TITLE SAFETY SUPERVISOR

24 DATE SIGNED 25 CLERK 26 ENTRY DATE

CODE DATE COMMENT
27 1:30 28 29 30/10-8-90

(Tyanks / (P)ermits / (I)nvoices / (B)rowse / (:)Query / (M)ail
(AYnother site / (V)iew owner / (R)eturn

ONLINE °DSR °CHAR °1 PG ° °G0 °SYSTEM RDY ° °
AASTNK1 TANK DATA SUMMARY SCREEN DATE: 27 DEC
0_ID U0002075 O_NAME E.A. NORD COMPANY
SITE_NO 000783 S_NAME E.A. NORD COMPANY
ORIGINAL CURRENT STATUS TOTAL PETROLEUM CHEMICAL
PETROLEUM IN USE 2 CURRENTLY IN USE 2 2 0
PETROLEUM NOT IN USE 2 TEMP OUT OF USE 0 0 0
REG CHEMICALS IN USE 0 PERM OUT OF USE 3 3 0
REG CHEMICALS NOT IN USE 1 INTO USE AFT 5-8-86 O 0 0
TOTAL TANKS 5 EXEMPT 0 0 0
DEFERRED 0 0 0
CHANGE IN SERVICE 0 0 0
REMOVED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
TOTAL S S 0
TANK.ID... SUBSTANCE SIZE CALC_YR CALC_AGE STAT
1 DIESEL FUEL 1000-4999 GALLONS 78 12 Azinuwa
2 LEADED GASOLINE 500-999 GALLONS 73 17 A
3 LEADED GASOLINE UNDER 500 GALLONS 73 17 C = ot ofuae
4 UNLEADED GASOLINE UNDER 500 GALLONS 73 17 c
S OTHER 500-999 GALLONS 78 12 c
(T)anks / (1)Tests / (R)eturn
ONLINE °DSR °CHAR °1 PG ° °GO °SYSTEM RDY ° °
Jeuk®
i1 Xa!:u—\ & -0 jrs old
2ivgfewol ) asphatt cond
2 Bed 1715 g
M&..,wl// coel”

Z: Sl N-Sgne-
Wa&wnﬂ conf .
p ;uJLg/zuél- ; mod Llles

. 11-78
A %ghj Loutt ,afjhéf:z; contt

/acx«u.aﬁ4f wak ; st e

fock waedl’ 7/ 184
¢ Sted 10 qp0-
g “‘7"“"’//6 : W/ﬁ/
PO ey jVﬁdAb‘/ '/4*‘/ :

juicwmﬁ ¢/7$Z—



4& DESIGN, FABF%ECATEON AND SALES OF CUSTOM MACHINERY

P. 0. BOX 1540 - 3303 LAKEPORT BLVD. - KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601
PHONE (503) 883-3373 FAX (503) 883-3373 Ext. 338

Myr. Dave Nazy RECE‘VED

Department of Ecology

Northwest Regional QOffice AN 3'7\99\
4350-156th Avenus H. E. J
Redmond, WA. S8052 DHW_QFHmUNY

rear Mr. Nazy:

Attached to this letter are the test results from the diesel
tank over-excavation for +the North side pit wall.
Fortunately these show excellent results with the hydrocarbon
scans showing ND for all the pertinent tests.

With these and the previous test results in hand I am
proposing the following procedure for closing of this
excavation.

1. The 11/14/9@ infra-red tests show 296 ppm for sample
BFD-1190-03 vs. a8 gas chromatograph reading of 160 ppm
for the same sample. The 12/14/96 infra-red test shows
117 ppm vs, a gas chromatograph reading of ND for the
BFD-1290-12 sample from the over excavation, North pit
wall. I am assuming that the 11/14,/90, BFD-1190-02, 04,
©3, and the cowposite sample G&, 87, 08 test results would
be approximately 132, 34, 47, and 49 ppm, respectively
if run by the gas chromatograph method. All of these
are well below the clean-up levels.

2. Based on these results I propose that we replace the
originally excavated goil dinto the diesel tani
excavation, Due to the initial high reading on the
North vall, I propose that we land farm the
over-excavation material on site until it tests below
clean-up levels and then return it to the excavation
also.

3. On site material would be used teo backfill the hcle
to finish grade and then the asphalt would be replaced.

This game plan is the same as you and I discussed by phone
thig morning. I will call you Monday to ask for your 0.K. to
proceesd. Thank you for your help on this project.

Sincerely yours,

Stanley K. Meyers, F.E.
Vice President of Engineering

cc. Mr. Frank DeVaul, JELD-WEN
Mr. Howard Small, Sweet-Edwards/Emcon









18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 210 * Bothell, WA 98011
Office (206) 485-5000 « FAX (206) 486-9766

inc.

Date January 17, 1991

§59-02.01
To: Mr. Dave Nazy
. RECEIVED
Washington State Department of Ecology S S ey d VWl
Nothwest Regional Office JEN T (AR
4350 150th Avenue Northeast §
DEPT. OF ECOLOLY
Redmond, WA 98052
We are enclosing:
Copies Description
1l ea. proposed Concrete Testing in Secondary Pentachlorophenol
Containment Area, E.A., Nord Door Facility, Everett, Washington.

For your «x Use

Comments: piease contact me at 485-5000 or Mr

Approval
XX Information

Priority Mail
Federal Express
Other

S+an Meyers at

(503) 883-3373 if vou Have any Questions.

cC:

Mr. Stan Meyers

} ‘&:& L . j/'
;j}¥£ﬂ A xk\

Howard Small—Prdﬁéét Geologist



January 14, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL P 666 435 561

Mr. Stan Meyers
Nord Door

P O Box 1187
Everett, WA 98206

GEPT. oF ECOLOGY

RE: Discharge Authorization Second Extension - Expires 2/15/91
Nord Door Pentachlorophenol Tank Clean Up

Dear Mr. Meyers:

Nord Door is granted a second 30 day Extension to the Discharge Authecrization (DA) that was
issued November 14, 1990. The revised expiration date for the DA is February 15, 1991. The
report to this office, as specified in the DA, shall be due no later than February 15, 1991.

Mike Negrete of Nord requested this Extension because maintenance personnel were re-assigned
from the penta clean up to repairs resulting from the freezing weather and the planer fire. You
mentioned that your contractor Chempro diverted equipment needed at your facility to an oil spill
emergency in south Puget Sound causing delays at Nord. I understand that you have scheduled
Chempro for January 16, 1991.

I would like to remind you that the DA asks you to keep records and report the dates, times,
pentachlorophenol concentrations and volumes of the discharges. The report due no later than
February 15, 1991.

Please contact me at 259-8819, if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Qmﬂw\/\_ﬁ AL @%f

Catherine Foss
Industrial Waste Inspector

C: Mike Negrete NORD
Doug Knutson WDOE
Dave Nazy WDOE
Jerry Vrooman Adm
Bruce Jones Adm
Dan Lowell Utl
Chron. File €))
IPT File §))

NORD\NORDEXT2.DOC

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
3200 Cedar Street, Everett, Washington 98201 (206) 259-8872 FAX (206) 259-8883






SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT
SUMMARY REPORT
FOR
NORD DOOR

_neceNy,
SEAFHEE, WASHINGTON
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Prepared for:
Washington Department of Ecology
Mail Stop PU-7
Olympia, Washington 98504

Prepared by:
Parametrix
13020 Northup Way
Bellevue, Washington 98005
&
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Olympia, Washington 98501
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of a soil and groundwater assessment performed at Nord
Door located in Everett, Washington at 300 West Marine Drive (Figure 1). The work was
conducted by the SAIC/Parametrix team on behalf of the Washington Department of
Ecology (Ecology). The objectives of this project include field screening and sampling to
gather sufficient environmental data to assess the site using the Washington Ranking
Method (WARM) guidelines. A Site Hazard Assessment (SHA), as defined by WAC 173-
340-320 has been generated based on information gathered from this project. The SHA
process does not include extensive or complete site characterization, contaminant fate
determination or qualitative risk assessment.

This document provides a description of Nord Door and presents the results of the
assessment. Included are objectives of the work assignment (Section 2.0), a brief description
of the site background (Section 3.0), a discussion of the sampling program (Section 4.0) and
a synopsis of sample results (Section 5.0). Data Collection Summary Sheets are included
in Appendix A and The analytical lab report and chain of custody documentation is in
Appendix B.

Nord Door 1 June, 1991
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2.0 OBJECTIVES

The primary objective of this project was to perform a SHA at Nord Door and to gather
sufficient information to allow the site to be scored by WARM. This information will be
compiled along with available data from previous assessments to complete the Site Hazard
Data Collection Summary Sheets (SHADCSS). In order to accomplish these objectives, the
Scope of Work required collection of data regarding concentrations of hazardous substances
present in surface soil and marine sediment; site characteristics that control movement into
adjacent environments; and potential for threats to human and environmental health.

Other specific items within the Scope of Work for this SHA included:

1. Collecting two soil samples from the area where the barrels were previously stored,;

2. Collecting one soil sample from the asphalt eroded area;

3. Collecting two sediment samples from the storm drains on site.

These samples were analyzed for the compounds listed in Table 1.

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF FIELD SAMPLES AND
ANALYSES AT NORD DOOR

Analysis

Sample Sample Date

Name Type S amp]ed VOC TPH BNA Pesticides
GS-1 Surface soil | 5/24/91 X X X X
GS-2 Surface soil | 5/24/91 X X X X
GS-3 | Surface soil | 5/30/91 | X -

GS-4! | Surface soil | 5/24/91 | X X X
SS-1 Sediment | 5/30/91 X X X X
SS-2 Sediment | 5/30/91 X X X X
1-Duplicate of GS-1

Nord Door 3

June, 1991



3.0 BACKGROUND

This section presents background information found during while conducting this assessment.
Information concerning Nord Door was compiled from a review of Ecology files, a site visit
and conversations with Nord personnel.

Ecology files reviewed for this investigation include:

*Ecology Inspection Report, April 13, 1990;

o] etter from Ecology to Nord Company, May 14, 1990;
e etter from Ben-Fab (Nord) to Ecology, May 21, 1990;
e[ etter from Ben-Fab to Ecology, June 1, 1990;

o] etter from Ben-Fab to Ecology, June 18, 1990;
*Ecology Inspection Report, July 11, 1990.

Conversations with Mike Negrete, Personnel Manager at Nord, were conducted in person
at the site on May 24 and May 30, 1991 and by phone on June 10 and June 17, 1991.

3.1 GEOLOGY/HYDROGEOLOGY

Nord Door is situated on an area of fill. It is located approximately 1850 feet from Port
Gardner (Possession Sound) and adjacent to the Snohomish River. Most of the area was
filled around the turn of the century when the railroad was laying tracks along Possession
Sound. Fill was extended at the Nord site and the site was used by the Nord Company as

a stile and rail door plant.

The depth to groundwater has not been established by previous investigations but it is
assumed that the depth to groundwater is heavily influenced by Puget Sound tidal action.

3.2  PAST OPERATIONAL PRACTICES AND PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS

3.2.1 Operational Practices

Jeld-Wen acquired an interest in the Nord plant in May, 1986. Prior to Jeld-Wen’s
ownership, the site was in use as a stile and rail door plant since the mid 1940’s. Prior to
the 1940’s a pole treating facility operated at the site.

An April 13, 1990 Ecology inspection report reveals the Nord Company’s current processes
involve buying rough, green wood and sorting, stacking, drying, planing and cutting the
lumber. They assemble and finish wooden doors, rails, posts, columns and spindles.
Occasionally they fabricate their own machinery. According to Mike Negrete (Nord), all
wood used on site is untreated.

Nord Door 4 June, 1991



3.2.2 Hazardous Substances

The hazardous substances used on-site are glues, boiler chemicals, acetone, filler compounds
for wood and parts cleaning chemicals. The hazardous substances generated are waste oil
and grease rags.

3.2.3 Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

A 500 gallon paint thinner UST exists near the northeast corner of the most southwesterly
dry kilns. It has not been used for three or four years and, according to Mr. Negrete, is
slated for removal in July or August, 1991. At the time of the Ecology, April, 1990
inspection, the area overlying the abandoned paint thinner tank was impounding stormwater
that had a slight sheen. Ecology suggested that the groundwater and soils in the area be
analyzed to determine the existence of contamination.

According to Mr. Negrete, two USTs have been removed. The first is a gasoline UST that
was located between the maintenance area and the fuel bin. The second is a diesel UST
formerly located along the water approximately 754 yards northeast of the boiler room
outfall. It is not known when these USTs were removed.

A review of Ecology’s UST list revealed the following:

Age Size
Tank | (years) | (gallons) | Status Contents
1 12 1000-5000 | In use Diesel Fuel
2 17 500-1000 | In use Leaded Gas
3 17 <500 Closed | Leaded Gas
4 17 <500 Closed | Unleaded Gas
5 12 500-1000 | Closed Other

Some discrepancies exist between the Ecology list and other sources. Mr. Negrete explained
that some USTs were filled and the only existing UST is the paint thinner tank which is
slated for removal.

No information was available on the UST removal or abandonment procedures used at the
site.
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3.2.4 Above Ground Storage Tanks

An above ground tank in the northeast corner of the site used to contain "wood life"
preservative. Apparently "wood life" contains pentachlorophenol. The tank was surrounded
by a 6-8" concrete berm. According to Ecology’s April, 1990 inspection report, the
containment area was never pumped out; any liquid that accumulated was left to evaporate
out. Furthermore, at the time of the April, 1990 inspection, there was standing water with
a dark appearance in the tank and the paint on the bottom of the tank was peeling off.
Ecology recommended that the tank contents be sampled. When Parametrix visited the site
in May of 1991, the tank had been removed and only the containment area remained.
According to Mr. Negrete, the tank was removed in December, 1990 or January, 1991.

At the time of the April, 1990 inspection a soak tank, located adjacent to the northeast
corner of the building had a 20 foot section of fire hose leading from the tank to the
pavement and presumably to the nearest storm drain catch basin. Ecology’s inspection
noted a light oil oil sheen on the water in the tank. Ecology informed Nord that by discharging
“tfis water into the Snohomish River thELwere in violation of state water pollution control
Taws. It was suggested that this flow be routed to the sanitary system a and that Nord contact

“the the City of Everett’s Pretreatment Engmeer to deterrrune whether a pretreatment permit

to accept the waste stream. In a June, 1991 phone call, Mr. Negrete said that this tank had

An above ground diesel tank located near the east corner of the planer sits very close to the
edge of the property and adjacent to the Snohomish River Tidal Flats. Stains and cracks
in the pavement were noted during the April, 1990 inspection.

Additionally, two above ground propane tanks are located southwest of the planer.

3.2.5 Potential and Known Releases

Ecology’s tour of the oil shed showed that sawdust was used to absorb any minor spills.
During the April, 1990 inspection, Ecology suggested that some form of secondary
containment be constructed at the threshold of the shed to avoid the potential of a spill
flowing into the yard. A July 11, 1990 Ecology inspection conducted to determine whether
the oil shed had secondary containment constructed revealed a concrete lip had been
installed in the doorway and the inspector was satisfied with the construction.

During the April, 1990 inspection Ecology examined the area where machinery was pressure
- washed. Washing is conducted at the center of the yard on the concrete surface. There was
no apparent containment of the wash water. Discharging of the water directly into the river
constituted a violation of the state water pollution control laws. Ecology suggested that
Nord characterize the waste and possibly route it through the sanitary system. Discussions
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with the City of Everett revealed thls to be a p0551b1hty N o fmal ‘agreement for discharge
was ever reached

Three outfalls are located at the Nord site and all drain into the Snohomish River. The
outfall that drains from the glue room is located approximately 260 feet south of the planer
and the outfall that drains from the boiler room is located approximately 60 feet northeast
of the northeast corner of the main plant. The third outfall is located approximately 430
feet southeast of the boiler room outfall.

A spill from the above ground diesel tank occurring at an unknown date was noted in
Ecology’s April, 1990 inspection report.

A septic tank is located northeast of the planer. Numerous sumps are located throughout
the Nord site.

3.2.6 Drum Storage

The company has numerous drum storage areas both inside and outside of the buildings.
During the April, 1990 Ecology inspection many drums showed signs of leaking or spills.
Areas of asphalt had holes eaten through as though materials had dissolved the surface. A
scrap metal pile in the southwest corner of the lot contained two 55-gallon drums. One
drum was noted to have no lid and was overflowing with black viscous material. Areas of
poor drum storage and handling included the primary storage area located in the
approximate center of the site. This area contained both labeled and unlabeled drums.
Drums of used oil adjacent to those with resins or glue were noted. Numerous drums were
uncovered or had plywood covers. There were very thick oil stains on the pavement and
holes in the pavement where the soils were stained black. Based on Ecology’s
recommendations, Nord decided to limit drum storage to three areas. At the time of the
SHA, oil drums are stored in the oil shed and acetone drums were stored in a self contained
fiberglass container located in the northeast of the site. Used oil drums were stored in the
dry shed. Waste oil that is generated on site is reportedly removed by an independent
contractor.

3.2.7 Transformers

A total of six transformers are located at the site. It is not known if they contain PCBs.
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4.0 SAMPLING PROGRAM

The field investigation was conducted on May 24 and May 30, 1991. A total of six soil
samples (including the duplicate) were collected at the site (Table 1). Three soil samples
were collected from the surface soil and two sediment samples were collected from the on-
site storm drains. The sampling locations are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2
Sample Location Descriptions (See Figure 1)
Sample
Number | Location Description
GS-1 80 feet southwest of transformer 1 (See Figure 1) and 111 feet west of
transformer 2
GS-2 97 feet south of transformer 1 and 68 feet southwest of transformer 2
GS-3 Composite sample: 119 feet to 132 feet southwest of transformer 1 and

134 feet southeast of the southern most dry kilns
GS-4 Duplicate of GS-1

SS-1 Glue room outfall: The southwest property boundary runs northwest form
Marine View Drive, jogs to the northeast then back to the northwest, at
this corner is were the sample was taken.

SS-2 Boiler room outfall: 60 feet northeast of northern most corner of the
main plant building

4.1 SURFACE SOIL SAMPLES

Two soil samples (GS-1 and GS-2) and a duplicate (GS-4) were scheduled to be collected
from the area (Figure 1) "where the barrels were previously stored". Samples were analyzed
for VOCs, BNA, pesticides and TPH. The sample analyzed for VOCs was collected without
mixing and without headspace.

Sample GS-3 was collected from asphalt eroded areas that were located southwest of GS
1 and 2. The sample was a composite of five areas and was placed directly into sample jars
without mixing and headspace. Sample GS-3 was analyzed for VOCs.

42  STORM DRAIN SEDIMENT SAMPLES
Two storm drain sediment samples were collected to assess the potential for off-site
migration of contaminated sediment through the storm drains. The samples were analyzed

for VOCs, BNA, TPH and pesticides. A sediment sample (SS-1) was collected from the
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glue room outfall. The second sediment sample (SS-2) was collected from the boiler room
outfall. The samples analyzed for VOCs were placed unmixed into the sample jars and
without headspace. Samples were sent to the lab and analyzed for VOCs, BNA, pesticides
and TPH.

Samples were collected using a decontaminated stainless steel spoon from a depth of about
0.2 feet. The sampling equipment was washed in Alcanox and rinsed with deionized water.
Samples were collected into laboratory supplied, glass wide-mouth jars with screw on lids.
Jars were completely filled whenever possible, capped immediately after filling and labeled.
After labeling the jars were stored on ice prior to shipment to the selected laboratory under
appropriate chain-of-custody.
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5.0 RESULTS

51 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Analytical data obtained from soil and groundwater sampling taken at the Nord Door
facility on May 24, 1991 were quality assured by Parametrix personell. Samples were
analyzed by National Environmental Testing Inc.

Holding times and conditions are acceptable.

Method blanks are below detection limits with the exception of methylene chloride.
No analytical replicates were taken.

The field duplicate for soil is acceptable. No field duplicate for water was taken.
Matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates are acceptable.

Surrogate recoveries are acceptable with the exceptions of volatiles for sample SS-2,
semivolatiles for sample SS-1, diesel for samples GS-1 and GS-4, pesticides for
samples EW, GS-2, and GS-4. Method blank, matrix spike, and matrix spike
duplicate for pesticides are also over surrogate recovery limit. However, recoveries
are all only slightly above the recommended limit and the consistency of the data
suggests that co-eluting interferences are responsible.

A M

Qualifications: Methylene chloride information is unusable (due to blank contamination)
except for GS-3 where it can be used as estimated data.

The data is acceptable with the qualifications mentioned above for qualitative and
quantitative uses.

5.2  RESULTS
Results of lab analysis conducted by Parametrix on May 24 and May 30, 1991 are shown in

Table 3. No contaminants were found to exceed MTCA levels. The analytical lab report
can be found in Appendix B.
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TABLE 3
Summary Table For Field Sampling at Nord Door

Samples Concentrations (mg/kg)

Parameter GS-1 GS-2 GS-3 GS-4 SS-1 SS-2 EwW Cleanup
(mg/L) Level

Methylene 0014F | 0023F | 013 F | 0012F | 0.068F | 0.082F | 0.023 F 0.5A
Chloride

Chloroform ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.015B 071 B

Acetone 0.13 0.07517] ND 0.048 ] ND ND ND 8B

S Partial data, Pesticides not included

ND Parameter not present at detection limit

A Method A cleanup level for industrial soil (Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup
Regulations: Chapter 173-340 WAC)

B Method B level (MTCA)

F Found in associated method blank

J Compound reported below detection limit, value is estimated. At the writing of this
report, no laboratory results were available. Results will be included in the final report.
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APPENDIX A
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
TOXICS CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT DATA COLLECTION SUMMARY SHEETS

FOR
WASHINGTON RANKING METHOD

Site

Name:____ NORD Do
Location:___ NE X NE4H<EWN <eerion 7 TOINRSE
Site owner/operator: ];_‘/1, /\//'T/O CC"‘/‘:LIR‘O‘K‘ L

Address: 200 N/Q}’[hrrmr._: Dﬂ\/*’) C\/ﬁﬂ 7"}'; M//l

Any other known PLP(s):

Address:

' Site Number:

Date(s) of field site hazard assessment: 6/1—‘/ f /30/6",/

Samples or field measurements: el soil
surface water
air ground water

(Attach copies of pertinent sampling and analytical data, as well as all other
supporting documentation.)

Photographs: \/ &

b'/z‘(/ql (/Qa-rm\ é/;olﬂ /CZMCJ°7>

Weather:

Lead inspector: QUQC beF— =
Other inspectors: M eo /Y\""Jr‘ e
Signature: ,/01/‘\ é”///r W/l\_ﬁ/?/'/




~

~

PART I: Hazardous Substances

NOTE: Page numbers (e.g. SW-2) shown in parentheses throughout this checklist
refer to the WARM Scoring Manual. WK- numbers refer to pages of the new scoring
sheets (not those in the scoring manual).

A. LIST

List hazardous substances, known or suspected (check k or s), currently at the
property, or that have been previously (check ¢ or p) at the property (WK-2,3):

Hazardous Substance K S C P Quantity Units
. _Puhn - 12 Y LEJM
2. _(Lonma C hsealle Un & rown |

3. C’I/u(G \J

4. Boilon (bimicals - M
5. P felbvmn P/IocLUC‘/S .
6. [ plepdprn . , 115 fmj/gaf‘;
7. ﬁum}w thir ds e /Y’ﬂ/)!?

Additional? (list on attachment)

By which routes are thgsé available?

Number (from above) Surface Water Air Groundwater
1. > e ~

2. 4 L (e

3. S o [t
4. | W e L

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.




B. SOURCES

Check those known or observed (WK-3):

[ drums or other containers
v electrical transformers
v above ground tanks

v below ground tanks

ponds, pits, or other impoundments

pipelines (other than water, sewer, or gas)

v floor drains :

exterior drains for rainwater, surface waters, spills, etc.
other? Identify:

C. INDICATORS
Check those know or observed:

discolored soils
7 disturbed soils
discolored standing water
unusual or noxious odors
sick or dead vegetation
groundwater monitoring wells
other? Identify:

If any are checked in B or C, explain details including exact locations (identify

location in a map or. drawing). (;Qi, ngf%qf)

Additional
information:




D.

AY
Present /o How many?

CONTAINMENT - -STORAGE TANKS (Sw-9; A-11; GW-11)

Check those that apply:

1. Secondary containment with a capacity of 110% of the volume of the
tanks

2. Secondary containment at least 50% of the volume of all tanks

3. Containment system with capacity for at least 10% of volume of
containers or tanks

4. / No containment, or less than 10% capacity (V/wrah? JZ'W’EC>

5. Tank volumes maintained

6. Automatic controls used for volume maintenance

7. v// Tanks are covered

8. Uncovered tanks have aerationm, mixing, or heating of tank contents

9. V///Containers sealed, protected

10. Containers sealed, not protected

11. Containers deteriorated

12. Cogtainers leaking

13. Record the #s of above which apply only to above ground tank

5. g

14. Record the #s of above which apply only to below ground tanks

15.  Record the #s of above which apply to both above and below ground tanks:

Additional

comments :




E. CONTAINMENT--WASTE PILES (SW-10; A-13; GW-12,13)

Present_ ("GN 0})’}"{\/@9 How many?

Check those that apply:

1. : Waste pile is outside, no protecting structure

2. ;_____Waste pile is outside, in open structure with roof

3. Waste pile is outside, with partial or unmaintained cover
4. » Waste pile is outdoors, with maintained cover

5. No cover is present

6. Waste pile is fully enclosed, intact building

7. There is an engineered run-on/run-off control

8. The run-on/run-off is maintained

9. Run-on/runoff control present, unknown condition

10. — No run-on/runoff éontrol system present,.or unknown if present
11. ____ Liner or base present; Not present .
12. Single clay or compacted soil liner

13. Single synthetic liner

14. Double liner

15. Maintained, functioning leachate collection system

16. __ Leachate collection system; Unknown condition;

or Not functioning

Additional
comments:




F. CONTAINMENT--SPILLS, DISCHARGES AND CONTAMINATED SOIL
(SwW-10,11; A-13,14; GW-13)

Check those that apply:

1.

10.

11.

Additional
comments:

Spill, discharge, or contaminated soil only in the subsurface at the
site--including dry wells, drain fields, leaking underground storage

tanks

Soil contamination that has been covered partially excavated and
filled with at least 6 inches of clean soil

Soil contamination that has been covered or partially excavated and
filled with less than 6 inches of clean soil

Uncontaminated soil cover >2 feet thick

No cover; or Cover <2 feet, but > 6" thick

Spill, discharge, or contaminated soil present at the surface in an '
area with maintained run-on/run-off controls

Spill, discharge, or contaminated soil present at the surface in an
area with unmaintained run-on/run-off controls

Spill, discharge, or contaminated soil present at the surface with
no run-on/run-off controls or unknown controls

Contaminated soil has been disturbed or excavated and stored above
grade

A functioning vapor recovery system

No vapor recovery systenm
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G. CONTAINMENT--SITE CHARACTERISTICS (SW-11,12; A-6; GW-14; WK-5,6,8)

1. How would you evaluate the site soils? Circle predominant textural class.

).4 Sand, gravel, sand ravel, well-graded sand, well-graded
Yy & g
gravel, gravelly sand, gravelly sand loam, sE' l/t:y sandy loam?

Poorly-graded sands with fines, silt-sand mixtures, lom)

:‘B |o? loam, sandy silt loam, clayey sand, clay sand loam?

Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, clayey gravels, clay-sand-

MW‘L“‘» gravel mixtures, inorganic silts, clayey silt loam, silty clay

. loam, porous rock outcrop, sandy silty clay, sandy clay loam?

Clay (organic and inorganic), clay loam, rock outcrop, peat,
peaty clay?

Is the above based on personal observation, lab analysis, or professional
judgment by a €61l expert? (circle)

2. Total annual precipitation= _3%.7 in./yr (SW-12; WK-5)
3. Max. 2-yr/24-hr precip.= __LS inches (SW-14; WK-5)
&4. Net precipitation (see 2.2, GW-13)= __ /7.5 in. (WK-9)
5. Is the site pot in a flood plain? X, (SW-14; WK-5)
Is the site in a 500 year flood plain? Fiem Comm Farei Mb-
Is the site in a 100 year flood plain? 52506
Flood Insurance Rate Map Comm. Panel No. oIt oootd
6. What is the terrain slope to the nearest surface watex?
L2 % (SW-14,15; WK-6)
7. What is the subsurface hydraulic conductivity? 5
200752 cn/sec (GH-14; WK-9) (elaxs foi7S ")
8. What is the vertical depth from the deepest point of known contamination
to ground water? feet (GW-15; WK-9) ’ .
L *
al kY‘CWY\
Additional
comments:
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IV. Targets
A. DISTANCE TO SURFACE WATER (SW-16; WK-6)
1. What surface water(s) (lake, stream, river, pond, bay, etc.) is/are within
10,000 feet (downgradient) of the site?
Name Dist. - ft. Obs, Meas.
EM Guém [ L ZED x
; ]
None? Comments
2. What drinking water intakes are within 2 miles of the site? (all lake
intakes, river intakes downstream only) (SW-12; WK-6)
None? )(
Source . Location ' - - Pop. Served
3. How much acreage (anywhere) is irrigated by surface water intakes

(downstream only) or wells (anywhere) within 2 miles of the site? (SW-16;
GW-18; W/S 5; WK-6,9) '

X )

None?

SURFACE WATER: Acres (1600 acres max.)

Source(s) H
GROUNDWATER: Acres | (4500 acres max.)

Source(s)

12



What is the distance to the nearest fishery resource (total of overland

4.

distance plus downgradient distance)? (SW-17; WK-6)
Thasession Sord (Pdff' 6a.rdncr) /&0 ;f' - o 1.5
Over 10,000 feet? Distance if less than 10,000 feet?__________ ft.

5. What are the names of, and the distances to the nearest sensitive
environments (total of overland distances plus downgradient distances)?
(SW-18; A-15; WK-6)

Over 10,000 feet? Names and distance if less than 10,000 feet:
—Werlords locaded Sip Pt wiest of ik,
6. Is the aquifer a federally-designated sole source aquifer?_&;__ (GW-
16; WK-9)
7. Is the ground water used for: (GW-16; WK-9)
v " private supply
public supply
irrigation of human food crops or livestock
non-food (human) vegetation W..D
not used due to natural contaminants "y 544«4%
ground water not used, but usable 4 /MW

8. Distance to nearest drinking water well? - feet (GW-17; WK-9)

NEALEST WELLs ArreAe T as IN TRINKYE Section | (ccress Rassession Sound) = £26¢1 [scadions hkra.

9. Is there an alternate source available to groundwater for private or
public water supply? (WK-9) Yes - Priertsd Seurce 4 Gaseages (&ﬁ g &arﬁ,)

10. Population served by drinking water wells within 2 miles ? (GW-

17; WK-9) ProssL = 25 (most on otrer sde & Potsesion Sound)

11. Distance to the nearest population? )nm‘l’ feet (A-15, 16; WK-8)

12. Population within one-half mile radius? 250 (A-16; WK-8)

Additional )

comments: i
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APPENDIX B
ANALYTICAL LAB REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



NET Pacific, inc.
NATIONAL 4224 Campus Point Ct., Suite 100

ENVIRONMENTAL SatT Diego, CA 92121
» TESTING, INC. Fax: (619) 5967475

June 18, 1991

William F. Kane
Parametrix Inc.
13020 Northup Way
Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Mr. Kane,

Enclosed please find volatile, semivolatile, and diesel data for
Washington DoE’s Nord Door project. The organcphosphorus pesticide data will
be sent to you by facsimile June 19, 1991.

5 Iaef you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (619)
535-7418.

N.P. Roftunda ,
Laboratory Project Coordinator )

cc: J.Arlauskas
R.Shazer



NET Pacific, Inc.
National Environmental Testing
San Diego Division

TABLE 1

Project Name: DOE - NORD DOOR

NET CLIENT VOA  BNA TPH OPPEST

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX| 8240 8270 8015 8140

JOB #: 91.0074

11019 GS-1 SOIL X X X X

11020 GS-2 SOLL X X X X

11021 GS4 SOLL X X X X

11022 EW SOIL X X X X

JOB #: 91,0080

11074 'GS-3 SOLL X

11075 SS-1 _SOIL X X X X

11076 ss-2 / SOIL X X X X
Ty ner!



NET Pacific, Inc.
National Environmental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Volatile Organics
Method 8240
Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: YW094
Matrix: AQUEOUS
Client Sample ID: EW METHOD BLANK
NET Sampie ID: 1102 VYBMAY230
Date Analyzed: 573091 530/1
Dilutioa Factor: 1 1
Parameter ug/L ug/L
Methylene Chloride 23B 19
Chloroform 15 5U
Surrogates -
% recovery QCLIMITS -
1,2-Dichloroethsne-d4 76-114 114 102
Toluene-d8 88-110 100 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86-115 96 86

U - compound was not detected and is below the reported detection limit
J - compound reported below detection limit, value is estimated.

B - found in associated method blank.

002



NET Pacific, Inc. £ Wy,
National Enviroamental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Volatile Organics
Method 8240
Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: VS093
Marrix: SOIL
Client Sample ID: GS-1 GS-2 GS4 GS-3 §s-1
NET Sampie ID: 11019 © 11020 11021 11074 11075
Date Analyzed: 513091 543191 573151 610791 60791
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1 2 5
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Methylene Chloride 14B (zp 28 (on) (8B
Acesone 130 751 48] 2957 758U
Surrogates -
% recovery QCLIMITS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70121 92 112 110 114 %
Toluene-d8 81-117 100 112 114 128+ 114
4-Bromofluorobenzene 74-121 94 100 118 78 76

U - compound was not detected and is below the reported detection limit.
J - compound reported below detection iimit, value is estimated.

B - compound found in associated method blank.

* - value outside QC limits.

\.\E\‘V\(A e 7"

™S
0: 07"




NET Pacific, Inc.
Natioaai Environmental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR

Volatile Organics
Method 8240

Baich No: V5093
Matrix: SOIL
Client Sampie ID: §S-2 METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK
NET Sampie ID: 11076 VBMAY30 VBMAY31 VBJUN7
Date Analyzed: 6/07/91 5/3091 531/1 600781
Dilution Factor: s 1 1 1
Parsmeter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Methylens Chloride 82B 8 8 7
Acetwas [ 834U 100U 100U 100U
/ F\?
e
4
Surrogates -
% recovery QCLIMITS
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-121 100 102 100 94
Toluene-d8 81-117 128+ 102 106 94
4-Bromofluorobenzene 74-121 68* 104 108 90

U - compound was not detected and is below the reported detection Limit.

J - compound reported below detection limit, value is estimated.
B - compound found in associated method blank.
* - value outside QC limits.

u04d



NET Pacific, Inc.
National Enviroamental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Semivolatile Organics
Method 8270
Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: SW483
Marrix: AQUEOUS
Client Sample ID: EW METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: 1102 MB483
Date Extracted: 512891 512881
Date Analyzed: 52981 512881
Dilution Factor: 1 1
Parameter ug/L ug/L
NCD NCD
Surrogates -
% recovery QCLIMITS
Nitrobenzene-d5 35-114 69 70
2-Fluorobiphenyl 43-116 82 77
p-Texphenyl-d14 33141 86 76
Phenol-dS 10-94 33 32
2-Fluorophenol 21-100 49 47
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10-123 30 75

NCD - no compound detected.

<
Ut



NET Pacific, Inc.
National Environmental Testing
San Diego Division

Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: 55496
Marix: SOIL

Client Sample ID:
NET Sample ID:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Dilutioa Factor:

Parameter

Surrogates -

% recovery QCLIMITS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE
Semivolatile Organics
Method 8270

GS-1 Gs-2 GS4 METHOD BLANK
11019 11020 11021 MB496

53091 53081 573081 53081

53181 5n31/1 5B181 543181

1 1 1 1

ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

NCD NCD NCD NCD

Nitrobenzene-d5 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyi 43-116
p-Tesphenyi-d14 33-141
Phenol-d5 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 21-100
2.4,6-Tribromophenol 10-123

NCD - no compound detected.

81 79 75 5
66 65 65 64
74 80 73 78
74 72 - 83 70
n 72 83 70
86 80 85 78
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NET Pacific, Inc.
National Envirommental Testing
San Diego Divisioa

Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Baich No: $5498

Matrix: SOIL
Client Sample [D:
NET Sampie ID:
Date Extracted:
Dats Analyzed:
Dilution Factor:
Parameter
Surrogates -

% recovery QCLIMITS
Nitrobenzens-dS 35-114
2-Fluorobipbenyl 43-116
p-Terpheayl-d14 33-141
Phenol-dS 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 21-100

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10-123

NCD - no compound detected.
* - value outside of QC limits.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Semivolatile Organics
Method 8270

SS-1 §8-2 METHOD BLANK
11075 11076 MB498
600391 6/0381  6/03N1
6/04/91 60551  6/0491
10 5 1
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
NCD NCD NCD
0* 33 59
12+ 49 61
13+ 46 78
7+ 33 60
10+ 13 66
0= 48 76

<507



NET Pacific, Inc.
National Enviroamental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Diesel
Method 8015
Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: FS494
Client Sample ID: GS-1 GS-2 GS4 EW Method Blank Method Blank
NET Sampie ID: 11019 - 11020 11021 11022 MB494 MB489
Date Extracted: 5730/ 573091 573091 5n31/1 573091 53181
Date Analyzed: 6/03/91 6003591 60391 60351 6/03/91 6/0391
Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Aqueous Soil Adqueous
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1 1
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry ug/L ug/Kg-dry ug/L
Diesel ND ND ND ND ND ND
Surrogates -
% recovery QCLIMITS
DNOP 20-150 160 * 140 200* 140 150 140
ND - not detected

* - outside of QC limits
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NET Pacific, Inc.
National Environmental Testing
San Diego Division

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE

Diesel

Method 8015
Project Name: D.O.E - NORD DOOR
Batch No: FS516
Client Sample ID: SS-1 §8-2 METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: 11075 11076 MBS16
Date Extracted: 6/12/91 6/1291 6/1291
Date Analyzed: 6/14/91 6/1491 6/14/91
Matrix: SOLIL SOIL SOIL
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1
Parameter mg/Kg-Dry mg/Kg-Dry mg/Kg-Dry
Diesel ND ND ND
Surrogates -

% recovery QCLIMITS

Di-N-Octylphthaiate 20-150 M4 91 100



VOLATILE ORGANICS

AQUEOUS
Method 8240

Baich No: YW094

l Sample Data I
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NET FACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEEO DIV.

Client Name:

Client Sample ID:
MNET Sample ID:

NET Batch #:

% Maisture (Tot.):
Sample Volume (ml):
Dilution rFactor:

Parameter

Valatile Drganics
Metnog 3240
{(Aguecus)

NORD DOOR

EW

tioee

VWO34

NA
5. 00
1.00

Chloromethane
Eromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorocethane
Methylene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon disulfide

i,1-Dichloroethene

1, 1-Dichlorcethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans—-1i, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachlorcethene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date Sampled
Date Receive
Date Analy:ze

Analytical

Result
ug/L

d:
d:

S

0S/24/31
05/25/591
05/30/31

Reporting
Limit
ug/L

ND
ND
ND
ND
23
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
15
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND-

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

10
10
10
10
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Rqueous)

Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: EW

NET Sample ID: 11022

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Farameter ug/L ug/L
Iodomethane ND 5
Trichloroflucromethane ND S
Dibromomethane ND 3
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND S
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 10
Dichliorodifluoromethane ND 30
Acrolein ND S0
Acrylonitrile _ ND 50
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 57 114 76-114
Toluene-d8 S0 30 100 88-110
4—-Bromofluorobenzene 50 48 96 86-1135

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

REV 03/90

Prepared by: (& 3 Release Authorized by:

Page 2 of 2



VOLATILE ORGANICS

AQUEOUS
Method 8240

Batch No: VW094

l Method Blank Data I



NET PACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIV.

Volatile Organics
Methcd 8240

(Agqueaus)

Client Name: NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: VEMAYZ0
NET Batch #: VO34
% Moisture (Tat.): NA
Sample Volume (ml): 3.00
Dilution Factor: 1. 00

Parameter

Chloromethane

Sromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane
Methylene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon disulfide

1, 1-Dichlorcethene

1, 1-Dichlorocethane
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene (Taotal)

Chloroform

1,2-Dichlorcethane

2-Butanone

1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,3,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorcpropane
trans-1, Z-Dichlorapropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether

Bromoform
2-Hexanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachlorocethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date
Date
Date

Sampied
Receive
Analyze

Analytical

Result
ug/L

d:
d:

S

N/A
N/A
035/30/91

Reporting
Limit
ug/L

ND
ND
ND
ND
19
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND -

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

10
10
10
10

n
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

({Aguecus)

Client Name: NORD DOOGR

Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK

NET Sample ID: YBMAYZO

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/L ug/L
Iodomethane ) ND s
Trichlorofluoromethane ND S
Dibromomethane ND 3
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND i
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND =)
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20
Acrolein ND S0
Acrylonitrile ND 50
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 51 102 76-114
Toluene-d8 S0 30 100 88-110
4-Bromofluorobenzene S0 43 8e 86-1135

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

REV 03/30

Prepared by: SZé 5 ' Release Authorized by: 32443;*—;}

Page 2 of
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VOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL
Method 8240

Baich No: VS093

l Sample Data I



NET-PACIFIC INC..

Volatile Organics

SAN DIEGO DIV. Method 3240
. (Snlid)
Client Name: NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: GS-1
NET Sample ID: 11013
NET Batch #: VS093
% Moisture (Tot.): 3.39
Sample Wt. (g): 3. 00
Dilution Factor: 1.00
Parameter
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl chloride
Chlorocethane

Methylene Chloride

- Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2~-Hexanone
4—Methyl-2-pent anone
Tetrachlorcethene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page ! of 2

Date
Date
Date

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

Analytical
Results
ug/Kg-dry

03/24/91
05/25/51
05/30/91

Reporting
Limit
ug/Kg—-dry

ND
ND
ND
ND
14
130
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

11
11
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: GS-1

NET Sample 1D: 11019

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND B
Trichloroefluoromethane ND &
Dibromomethane ND &
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 11
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND &
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 11
Dichloreodiflurormethane ND 33
Acrolein ) ND 56
Acrylonitrile ND SE
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 350 46 ) 32 70-121
Toluene-d8 30 S0 100 81-117
4—Hromofluorocbenzene S0 47 " 94 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method gquantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: %;Ef? :
REV 03/90 4 ’
Release Authorized by: <:2

Page 2 of 2

<+ y18



NET-PACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIV.

Valatile Organics
Methead

8240

{Salid)

Client Name: NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: GS-2

NET Sample ID: 11020

NET Batch #: V8033

% Moisture (Tot.): 16.561
Sample Wt.
Dilution Factor: 1. 00

(g): S.00

Parameter

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide

1, 1-Dichlorocethene
i,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
i,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
i,1,2,28-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachlorcethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Analytical
Results
ug/Kg-dry

0S/24/91
0S/25/91
0S/31/31

Reportirng
Limit
ug/Kg-dry

ND
ND
ND
ND
23
75
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Valatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: G5-2

NET Sample ID: 11020

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND )
Dibromomethane ND &
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 12
1, 4-Dichlorobutane o ND &
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 12
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 36
Acrolein ND &0
Acrylonitrile ND €0
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 50 56 112 70-121
Toluene-d8 30 96 112 81-117
4-Bromofluorcbenzene . : S0 30 100 = 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detectead in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: Q;g i
REY 03/30 .
. Release Authorized by: g;k:}¢V1;7
i -
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NET-RPACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIV.

Client Name:
Client Sample ID:
NET Sampie ID:
NET Batch #:

% Moisture (Tot.):

Sample Wt. (g):
Dilution Factor:

Vzlatile Organics
Method 8240

(Selid)
NORD DOGR
GS5-4
11021
VS093
10. 20

Parameter

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1,1-Dichlorocethene

. 1,1-Dichlorcethane
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaoroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene :
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

- Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date
Date
Date

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

Analytical
Results
ug/Kg-dry

05/24/91
05/25/91
05/31/91

Reporting
Limit
ug/Kg-dry

ND
ND
ND
ND
12
48
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
_ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

11
11
11
11

&

—
an —
[

[

: o
OO OO~ 0NN OO~ OO0



Valatile Organics
Method 8240

(Salid)

Cliznt Name: NORD DGOR

Client Sample ID: G5-4

NET Sample ID: 11021

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg—-dry
Iodomethane ND ©
Trichlorofluorcomethane ND )
Dibromomethane ND &
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND il
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND =1
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 11
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 33
Acrolein ND 56
Acrylonitrile ND a6
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 30 535 110 70-121
Toluene—d8 50 57 114 81-117
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 50 29 118 74-121

#*ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method guantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: QZ(.]
REV 03/90 '
Release Authorized by: S;%i;i*»—\—\
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NET-PACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIV.

Client Name: NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: GS5-3

NET Sample ID: 11074
NET Batch #: vS093

(]
(O

% Moisture (Tot.):
Sample Wt. (g):
Dilution Factor:

<

oo
o Cm
()

Parameter
Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1, 1-Dichlorocethene
1, 1-Dichlorcethane

Volatile Organics
Method 8240
(Solid)

trans—-i,2-Dichlorcethene (Total)

Chloroform
1,2-Dichlorocethane
2-Butanone

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate °
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

trans—-1, 3-Dichloropropene

Trichlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether

Bromoform
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene
Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date Sampled: 05/30/31
Date Received: 05/31/21
Date Analyzed: 06/07/91

Analytical Reporting

Results Limit

ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 30

ND 30

ND 30

ND 30

130 15

ND 295

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 13

ND 295

ND 15

ND 15

ND 148

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 13

ND 15

ND 15

ND 15

ND 30

ND 15

ND 148

ND 148

ND 1S

90 1S

ND 15

ND 1S

ND 135

S4 15

<
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&
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DOGOR

Client Sample ID: G5-3

NET Sample ID: 11074

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 15
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 15
Dibromomethane ND 15
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane- ND 30
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND 135
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 30
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND a9
Acrolein ND 148
Acrylonitrile ND 148
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 S0 57 114 70-121
Toluene-d8 50 64 128 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene S50 39 78 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: z '
REV 03/30 _
Release Authorized by:
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NET-PACIFIC INC.,

SAN DIEGO DIV. Method 8240
Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: §5-1

NET Sample ID: 11075

NET Batch #: vS093

% Moisture (Tot.): 34.03

Sample Wt. (g): 5. 00

Dilution Factor: 5. 00

(Solid)

Parameter

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichlorocethane
trans—-1,2-Dichlorocethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene

cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pent anone

‘Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
Chlorocbenzene
Ethyl benzene
Styrene
Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Volatile Organics

Date Sampled: 03/30/31
Date Received: 05/31/31
Date Analyzed: 06/07/931

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 76

ND 76

ND 76

ND 76

68 38

ND 758

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 758

ND 38

ND 38

ND 379

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 76

ND 38

ND 379

ND 379

ND 38

ND . 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

ND 38

<= 425



Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: 55-1

NET Sample ID: 11075

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg—-dry
Iodomethane ND 28
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 28
Dibromomethane ND 38
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 76
‘1, 4-Dichlorobutane ND 38
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 76
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 227
Acrolein ND 373
Acrylonitrile ND 373
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 48 96 70-121
Toluene-da 50 57 114 a1-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 50 38 76 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample. '
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by:
REV 03/90
Release Authorized by: ?é
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NET-PACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIV.

Client Name:
Client Sample ID:
NET Sample ID:
NET Batch #:

NORD DOOR
§5-2
11076
VS093

Volatile Organics
Method 8240
(Solid)

% Moisture (Tot.): 40,04
Sample Wt.
Dilution Factor: 5. 00

{(g): 3.00

Parameter

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide

1, 1-Dichloroethene

1, 1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene (Total)
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroetnhane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis—-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date Sampled: 05/30/91
Date Received: 05/31/91
Date Analyzed: 06/07/91

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 83

ND a3

ND 83

ND a3

az 42

ND 834

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND a3a

ND 42

ND 42

ND 417

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 83

ND 42

ND 417

ND 417

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42

ND 42
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Salid)

Client Name: NORD DOOGR

Client Sample ID: §5-2

NET Sample ID: 11076

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 432
Trichlorotluoromethane ND 42
Dibromomethane . ND 42
1,2, 3~Trichloropropane ND 83
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND 42
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 83
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 230
Acrolein } ND 417
Aerylonitrile ND 417
Surrogates Spiked Found %* Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 50 50 100 70-121
Toluene—d8 50 64 128 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 50 34 68 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*%#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: (
REV 03/90
Release Authorized by: ?Eé
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VOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL

Method 8240

Batck No: VS093

l Method Blank Data I



NET-PACIFIC INC., Volatile Organics

SAN DIEGO DIV. Method 38240
{Salid)
Client Name: NORD DOOR Date Sampled: N/A
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK Date Received: N/A
NET Sample ID: VBMAY 30 Date Analyzed: 05/30/931
NET Batch #: V8093
% Moisture (Tot.): NA
Sample Wt. (g): . 00
Dilution Factor: 1. 00
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter i ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Cnloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chlorcethane ND 10
Methylene Chlor:ide 8 3
Acetone ND 100
Carbon disulfide ND 3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ' ND 3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND 5
Chloroform ' ND 3
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 5
2-Butanone ' ND 100
1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND S
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND S
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 3
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND S
Trichloroethene ) ND S
Dibromochloromethane ND S
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 3
Benzene _ ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ) ND S
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 10
Bromoform ND )
2-Hexanone ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 30
Tetrachloroethene : ND S
Toluene - ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
- Ethyl benzene , ND S
Styrene _ ND 5
Total Xylenes : ND 3

Page 1 of 2
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Volatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)
Client Name: NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: VBMAY30
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND S
Trichlororluoromethane ND 3
Dibromomethane ND S
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane’ ND 10
1, 4-Dichlorobutane ND S
Ethyl Methacrylate . ND 10
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 30
Acrolein ND S0
Acrylonitrile ND 50
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 51 102 70-121
Toluene-d8 50 51 102 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 50 a2 104 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in samole.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the methcd quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: %;1{C> :
REV 03/90 .
Release Authorized by:
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NET-PACIFIC INC.,

Valatile Organics

SAN DIEGO DIV. Method 3240
(Solid)
Client Name: NORD DGGR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: VBMAYS31
NET Batch #: YS033
% Moisture (Tot.): NA
Sample Wt. (g): 5. 00
Dilution Factor: 1. 00
Parameter
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane
Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1,1-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene (Total)
Chlorofrorm
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date
Date
Date

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

Analytical
Results
un/Kg-dry

N/R
N/A
05/31/31

Reporting
Limit
ug/Kg-dry

ND
ND
ND
ND

8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

10
10
10
10
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Volatile Organics
Methad 8240

(Solid)
Client Name: NORD DOOGR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: VBMAYS31
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 1
Trichlororlucromethane ND it
Dibromomethane ND S
1,2, 3-Trichlorcpropane ND i¢
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND 5]
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 10
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 20
Acrolein ND 50
Acrylonitrile ND 30
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
l,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 50 2 104 70-121
Toluene-d8 . S0 53 106 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 50 S4 108 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
+#J=Yalue is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: %;Zj v
REV 03/90
Release Authorized by: <f?f§1—-29
/
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NET-PACIFIC INC.,
SAN D1eGO DIV.

Volatiie Organics
Method 8240

(Salid)
Client Name: NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: METHOD ELANK
NET Sample ID: VBJUNY
NET Batch #: VS033
% Moisture (Tot.): NA
Sample Wt. (g): 3. Q0
Dilution Factor: 1. 00
Parameter
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl chloride
Chlorcethane

Methylene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorocethane
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene (Total)

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butancne

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Vinyl acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
i1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether

Bromoform
2-Hexanone

4-Methyl—-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Page 1 of 2

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Analytical
Results
ug/Kg-dry

N/A
N/A
06/07/31

Reporting
Limit
ug/Kg-dry

ND
ND
ND
ND

7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

10
10
10
10
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Velatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DQOOR

Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK

NET Sample 1D: VBJUN7

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 3
Trichlorofluoromethane ND S
Dibromomethane ND 3
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND i0
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND ]
Ethyl Methacrylate ’ ND 10
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 30
Acrolein ND S0
Acrylonitrile ND S0
Surrogates : Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 47 9% 70-121
Toluene-d8 50 47 94 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene =0 435 90 74-121

#*ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by: L
REV 03/30
. Release Authorized by: ;EC,
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NET PACIFIC INC.,
SAN DIEGO DIVISION QUALITY CONTROL REFORT

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SFIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
, Volatile Organics
Ciient Name: NORD DQOOR Methaod 8240
NET Batch #: VS033 | (Solid)

NET Sample ID: 11021
Client Sample ID: G5-4

CONC. SPIKE SAMPLE CONC. * CONC. % % CONTROL LIMITS
FARAMETERS ADDED (ug/Kg RESULT MS RECOVERY MSD RECOVERY RPD RPD RECUVEmY
1, 1-Dichlorcethene 50.0 Q.0 60. 4 1214 S51.9 104% 15% 22 22-17z
Trichloroethene 50.0 Q.0 2.8 1064 30. 4 101x% 5S4 24 62-137
Benzene 50.0 0.0 356.3 114% 55.3 111% 3% 21 E6-14u
Taluene 50.0 0.0 36.2 112% S3.2 106% 6% 21 29-1:53
Chlorobenzene 50.0 0.0 56.5 113% 3.3 107% 6% 21 p0-133

Release Authorized by:

The accompanying narrative is an integral part of this report.



VOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL

Method 8240

Baick No: V5093

| QC Data I



Valatile Organics
Method 8240

(Solid)

Client Name: NORD DOAGR

Client Sample ID: GS-4 MATR SP

NET Sample ID: 11021MS

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 6
Dibromomethane ND &6
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 11
1,4-Dichlorobutane ND 6
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 11
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 33
Acrolein ND a6
Acrylonitrile ND 6
Surrogates Spiked Found %* Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S0 54 108 70-121
Toluene-d8 . S0 57 114 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene ’ 50 56 112 74—-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by:
REY 03/30
Release Authorized by: 'g
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NET-FACIFIC INC.. Vxlatile Organics

SAN DIEGO DIV. Methad 3240
(Sclid)
Client Name: NORD DOOR Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Client Sample ID: GE-4 MATR SP Date Received: 05/25/21
NET Sample ID: 11021MS Date Analyzed: 05/31/91
NET Batch #: V8093
% Moisture (Tot.): 10.20
Sample Wt. (g): 5. 00
Dilution Factor: 1.00
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Chloromethane ND 11
Bromomethane ND 11
Vinvl chloride ND 11
Chlorocethane ND 11
Methylene Chloride 10 B 6
Acetone : S4 J 111
Carbon disulfide ND 6
1, 1-Dichloroethene 60 6
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 6
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene (Total) ND 6
Chloroform ND 6
1,2-Dichlorcethane » ND 6
2-Butanone ND 111
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 6
Carbon tetrachloride ND 6
Vinyl acetate _ ND 356
Bromodichloromethane ND &
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 6
Erichloroethene 33 6
Dibromochloromethane ND 6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND )
Benzene 57 =
cis—-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 6
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 11
Bromoform ND )
2-Hexanone ND 56
4-Methyl-2-pentanone - ND 56
Tetrachloroethene ) ‘ ND 6
Toluene S6 6
Chlorobenzene 36 6
Ethyl benzene ND 6
Styrene ND 6
Total Xylenes ND 6
Page 1 of 2



NET-PACIFIC INC., Volatile Organics

3AN DIEGO DIV. Methog 8240
(Selid)

Client Name: NORD DOOR Date Sampled: 03/24/31

Client Sample ID: GS-4 MATR SP DUP Date Rececived: 05/25/91

NET Sample ID: 11021MSD Date Analyzed: 05/31/91

NET Batch #: V5033

% Moisture (Tot.): 10.20 -

Sample Wt. (g): 3. 00

Dilution Factor: 1. 00

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ' ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Chloromethane ND 11
Bromomethane ND 11
Vinyl chloride ND 11
Chloroethane ND 11
Methylene Chloride 11 &
Acetone 60 111
Carbon disulfide : ND 6
1,1-Dichloroethene 52 6
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene (Total) ND )
Chloroform ND 6
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6
2~Butanone ND 111
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 6
Carbon tetrachloride ND 6
Vinyl acetate ND 56
Bromodichloromethane ND 6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND )
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6
trans-i, 3-Dichloropropene ND 6
Trichloroethene 30 6
Dibromochloromethane ND 6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6
Benzene : 55 6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 6
2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether ND 11
Bromoform ND 6
2-Hexanone ND S6
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND Se
Tetrachloroethene ND 6
Toluene . 53 6
Chlorobenzene : 53 6
Ethyl benzene ND 6
Styrene ND 6
Total Xylenes ND 6
Page | of 2



Volatile2 Organics
Method 8240

{(Seolid)

Client Name: NORD DOOR

Client Sample ID: GS-4 MATR SP DUP

NET Sample ID: 11021MSD

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Iodomethane ND 6
Trichlorefluoromethane ND )
Dibromomethane ND (=
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 11
1, 4-Dichlorobutane ND =)
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 11
Dichlorodiflurormethane ND 33
Acrolein ND S6
Acrylonitrile ND 56
Surrogates Spiked Found %* Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 30 S4 108 70-121
Toluene-d8 50 S4 108 81-117
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 20 50 100 74-121

#ND=Compound of interest is not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation reporting limit.

Prepared by:
REV 03730 :
. Release Authorized by:ﬁ
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

AQUEOUS

Method 8270

Batck No: SW483

I Sample Data I

b



Semi-Volatile Organics

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: EW

NET Sample ID: 11022

NET Project #: SW483

% Moisture (Tot.): NA

Sample Volume (ml): 400,00
Dilution Factor: 1

Final Extract Volume {(ml): 1.

Parameter

Phenol
bis(2-Chlorcethyl) ether
2-Chlorophenol

i, 3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphencl
bis(2-Chlorocisopropyl) ether
4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol

2y 4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
bis{(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
2, 4=-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophenol

2y 4 5-Trichlorophenocl
2-Chloronaphthalene
2=Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4-Dinitrophenocl
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2, 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

NET Method 8270
{(Aqueous)

Page 1 of 3

Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Date Received: 05/25/91
Date Extracted: 05/28/91
Date Analyzed: 05/29/91
Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
ug/i ug/L

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND S50

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 130

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND S0

ND 25

ND S0

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 130

ND 25

ND 25

ND 130

ND 25

ND 130

ND 130

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25

ND 25



Semi-Volatile Organics

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: EW
NET Sample ID: 11022

Parameter

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro~-2-methylphenol
N~-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenols-VVGODL?HJ
Phenanthrene

Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Butyl benzyl phthalate
3y3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a) anthracene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b) fluoranthene

Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo(a) pyrene
Indenc (1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a, h) anthracene
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene
2-Picoline

Methyl methanesulfonate
Ethyl methanesulfonate
Acetophenone
N-Nitrosopiperidine
Dimethylphenethylamine

2, 6~Dichlorophencl i Af/%/
N-Nitrosodibutylamine —
1,2, 4,S-Tetrachlorobenzene
1-Chloronaphthalene
Pentachlorobenzene
1-Naphthylamine
2-Naphthylamine
Diphenylamine
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
Phenacetin

4-Amincbiphenyl

Pronamide

NET Method
(Rqueous)

8270
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/L ug/L
ND 25
ND 25
ND 130
ND 130
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 130
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND S0
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
- ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
ND 25
Page 2 of 3
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Semi-Volatile

Organics

NET Method 8270
{Aquecus)

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOAR
Client Sample ID: EW
NET Sample ID: 11022 Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
Parameter ug/L ug/L
p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene ND 25
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a)anthr ND 23
3-Methylcholanthrene ND 130
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
Nitrobenzene-dS 250 170 63 35-114
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 2350 210 az 43-116
p—Terphenyl-di4 250 210 86 33-141
Phenol-d3 500 160 33 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 500 240 49 21-100
2, 4, 6-Tribromophenol 500 400 80 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

AQUEOUS
Method 8270

Batch No: SW483

I Method Blank Data I
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Semi-Volatile Organics

Client Name: DOE-NORD DQOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB483

NET Project #: SW483

% Moisture (Teot.): NA

Sample Volume (ml): 1000.00
Dilution Factor: 1
Final Extract Volume (ml): 1

Parameter

Phenol
bis{(2-Chlorocethyl) ether
2-Chlorophencl

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Rlcohol
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis(2-Chlorocisopropyl) ether
4-Methylphenocl
N-Nitroso-Di-N~-propylamine
Hexachlorcethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol

2, 4-bDimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
2, 4-Dichlorophenol

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chlorocaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro~-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophenol

2, 4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4-Dinitrophenocl
4-Nitrophenocl
Dibenzofuran

2, 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

NET Method 8270
(Aqueaus)

Page 1 of 3

Date Sampled: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: 05/28/91

Date Analyzed: 05/28/91

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/L ug/L

ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 20
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND S0
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 20
ND 10
ND 20
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 50
ND 10
ND 10
ND S0
ND 10
ND S0
ND S0
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10



Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Aqueous)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB483 Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/L ug/L
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 10
Fluorene ND 10
4-Nitroaniline ND 30
4, 6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND S0
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene ND 10
Pentachlorophencl ND S0
Phenanthrene ND 10
Anthracene ND 10
Di-n—-butylphthalate ND 10
Fluoranthene ND 10
Pyrene ND 10
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 20
Benzo(a) anthracene ND 10
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10
Chrysene ND 10
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 10
Benzo(b) fluocranthene ND 10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 10
Benzo(a) pyrene ND 10
Indeno(l,2, 3-cd)pyrene ND 10
Dibenz(a, h) anthracene ND 10
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene ND 10
2-Picoline ND 10
Methyl methanesul fonate ND 10
Ethyl methanesulfonate ND 10
Acetophenone ND 10
N-Nitrosopiperidine ND 10
Dimethylphenethylamine . ND 10
2, 6-Dichlorophenal ND 10
N-Nitrosodibutylamine ND 10
1,2, 4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene ND 10
1-Chloronaphthalene ND 10
Pentachlorobenzene ND 10
1-Naphthylamine ND 10
2-Naphthylamine ~ ND 10
Diphenylamine ND 10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 10
Phenacetin ND 10
4-Aminobiphenyl ND 10
Pronamide ND 10
Page 2 of 3



Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Agueous)

Client Name: DOE-NGRD DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB483 Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
Parameter ug/L ug/L
p-Dimethylamincazobenzene ND 10
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr ND 10
3-Methylcholanthrene ND 30
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery . Limits
Nitrobenzene-dS . - 100 70 70 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 100 77 77 43-116
p—-Terphenyl-di4 100 76 76 33-141
Phenol-dS 200 64 32 10-94
2-Fluorophencl 200 94 47 21-100
2, 4, 6-Tribromophencl 200 150 73 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
*#J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL

Method 8270

Batch No: SS496

l Sample Data I
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Semi-Volatile Organics

NET Method 8270
{Salid)

Client Name: DOE-NORD DGOR

Client Sample ID: G65-1

NET Sample ID: 11019
NET Praoject #: 55496

% Moisture (Tot.): 10
Sample Weight (g): 30. 36
Dilution Factor: 1
Final Extract VYolume {(ml):

Parameter

Phenol
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether
2-Chlorophencl
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
2-Methylphencl
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
4-Methylphenocl
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propylamine -
Hexachlorcethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone
2~-Nitrophencl

2, 4-Dimethylphenocl
Benzoic Acid
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
2, 4-Dichlorophencl

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophenol

2, 4y, 5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4=Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2, 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

Page 1 of 3

Date Sampled: S5/24/91
Date Received: 5/25/91
Date Extracted: 5/30/91
Date Analyzed: 9/31/91
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 730

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 1800

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 730

ND 370

ND 730

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 1800

ND 370

ND 370

ND 1800

ND 370

ND 1800

ND 1800

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370

ND 370



Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270
(Solid)

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: GS-i
NET Sample ID: 11019

Parameter

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro—-2-methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ‘S
Hexachlorobenzene 9 Léfgb
Pentachlorophenol ~_\ 0"
Phenanthrene

Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Butyl benzyl phthalate
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a) anthracene

bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b) fluoranthene

Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo(a) pyrene
Indeno (i, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a, h) anthracene
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene
2-Picoline

Methyl methanesul fonate
Ethyl methanesulfonate
Acetophenone
N-Nitrosopiperidine
Dimethylphenethylamine -
2, 6-Dichlorophencl N &
N-Nitrosodibutylamine —
1,2, 4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1-Chloronaphthalene
Pentachlorobenzene -
1-Naphthylamine
2-Naphthylamine
Diphenylamine
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
Phenacetin

4-Aminobiphenyl

Pronamide

Page 2 of 3

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 370
ND 370
ND 1800
ND 1800
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 1800
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 730
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370
ND 370



Semi-Vaolatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOGR
Client Sample ID: GS-1i
NET Sample ID: 11013 Analytical Reporting

Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
p-Dimethylaminocazobenzene ND 370
7,12-Dimethylbenz(a)anthr ND 37
3-Methylcholanthrene ND 1800
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
Nitrobenzene-d3 3700 3000 a1 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 3700 2400 66 43-116
p—Terphenyl-di4 3700 2700 . 74 33-141
Phencol-dS 7300 5400 74 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 7300 5200 71 - 21-100
2, 4, 6-Tribromophencl 7300 6300 as 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by gé Released by M’
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Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)

Client Name: DOE-NGORD DOOR Date Sampled: 3/24/91
Client Sample ID: G&S5-2 Date Received: 5/25/91
NET Sample ID: 11020 Date Extracted: S5/30/914
NET Project #: 55496 Date Analyzed: 5/31/91
% Moisture (Tot.): 17
Sample Weight (g): 29.93
Dilution Factor: 1
Final Extract Volume (ml): 1

Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
Phenol ND 400
bis(2-Chlorcethyl) ether ND 400
2-Chlorophenol ND 400
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 400
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 400
Benzyl Alcochol ND 800
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 400
2-Methylphenol ND 400
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 400
4-Methylphenocl ND 400
N-Nxtroso—D1-N-propy1am1ne ND 400
Hexachlorocethane ND 400
Nitrobenzene ND 400
Isophorone ND 400
2-Nitrophenol ND 400
2, 4-Dimethylphenol ND 400
Benzoic Acid ND 2000
bis{(2-Chloroethoxy) methane ND 400
2, 4-Dichlorophenol ND 400
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 400
Naphthalene ND 400
4-Chloroaniline ND 800
Hexachlorobutadiene ND "~ 400
4=Chloro-3-methylphenol . ND 800
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 400
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 400
2, 4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 400
24 4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ‘ 400
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 400
2-Nitroaniline ND 2000
Dimethyl phthalate ND 400
Acenaphthylene ND 400
3-Nitroaniline ND 2000
Acenaphthene ND 400
2, 4-Dinitrophencl ND 2000
4-Nitrophenol ND 2000
Dibenzofuran ND 400
2, 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 400
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 400
Diethylphthalate ND 400

Page | of 3 P
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Semi-Valatile Organics
NET Method 8270
(Salid)

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: GS-2
NET Sample ID: 11020

Parameter

4-Chlaorophenyl phenyl ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline

4, 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
N—-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Butyl benzyl phthalate
3,3'-Dichlorcbenzidine
Benzo(a)anthracene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b) fluoranthene
Benzo(k) fluoranthene
Benzo(a) pyrene
Indeno(1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz{a, h) anthracene
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene
2-Picoline

Methyl methanesulfonate
Ethyl methanesul fonate
Acetophenone
N-Nitrosopiperidine
Dimethylphenethylamine -
2, 6-Dichlorophenol
N-Nitrosodibutylamine

1,2, 4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1-Chloronaphthalene
Pentachlorobenzene
1-Naphthylamine
2-Naphthylamine
Diphenylamine

1, 2-Diphenylhydrazine
Phenacetin
4-Aminobiphenyl

Pronamide

Page 2 of 3

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 400
ND 400
ND 2000
ND 2000
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 2000
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND - 400
ND 800
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND -400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400
ND 400



Semi-VYalatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: GS-2
NET Sample ID: 11020 Analytical Reporting

Results Limit

Parameter . ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
p-Dimethylaminocazobenzene ND 400
7,12~Dimethylbenz (a)anthr ND 400
3-Methylcholanthrene ND 2000
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
Nitrobenzene-d3 4000 3200 79 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 4000 2600 65 43-116
p-Terphenyl-di4 4000 3200 a0 33-141
Phenol-dS 8000 5800 72 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 8000 5800 72 21-100
2, 4, 6-Tribromophencl 8000 6500 80 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by M Released by Sa
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Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Salid)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR Date Sampled: S/24/91
Client Sample ID: GS-4 Date Received: 5/25/91
NET Sample ID: 11021 Date Extracted: S5/30/91
NET Project #: SS496 Date Analyzed: S/31/91
% Moisture (Tot.): 10
Sample Weight (g): 30. 30
Dilution Factor: 1
Final Extract Volume (ml): 1
Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
Parameter ‘ ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg—-dry
Phencl ND 370
bis(2-Chlorocethyl) ether ND 370
2-Chlorophenocl ND 370
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 370
1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 370
Benzyl Alcoheol ' ND 730
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 370
2-Methylphencl ND 370
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether , ND 370
4-Methylphencl ND 370
N-Nitrosoc—-Di-N-propylamine ND 370
Hexachlorocethane ND 370
Nitrobenzene ND 370
Isophorone ND 370
2-Nitrophencl ND 370
2, 4-Dimethylphenol ND 370
Benzoic Acid ND 1800
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane ND 370
2, 4-Dichlorophenocl ND 370
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 370
Naphthalene ND 370
4-Chloroaniline ND 730
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND - 370
4=-Chloro-3-methylphenol . ND 730
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 370
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 370
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophenol ND 370
2, 4, 5-Trichlorophenol ND 370
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 370
2-Nitroaniline ND 1800
Dimethyl phthalate ND 370
Acenaphthylene ND 370
3-Nitroaniline ND- 1800
Acenaphthene ND 370
2, 4-Dinitrophenol ND 1800
4-Nitrophenol ND 1800
Dibenzofuran ND 370
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 370
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 370
Diethylphthalate ND 370

Page 1 of 3 v 35'7



Semi~Yolatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: G5-4
NET Sample ID: 11021 Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 370
Fluorene ND 370
4-Nitroaniline ND 1800
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND 1800
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ‘ ND 370
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 370
Hexachlorobenzene ND 370
Pentachlorophenol ND 1800
Phenanthrene ND 370
Anthracene ND 370
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 370
Fluoranthene ND 370
Pyrene ND 370
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 370
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 730
Benzo(a) anthracene ND 370
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 370
Chrysene ND 370
Di-n-octyl phthalate ‘ ND 370
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ' ND 370
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 370
Benzo(a) pyrene - ND 370
Indenc (1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 370
Dibenz (a, h) anthracene ND 370
Benzo(g,h, i) perylene " ND 370
2-Picoline ND 370
Methyl methanesul fonate ND 370
Ethyl methanesulfonate ND 370
Acetophenone - ND - 370
N-Nitrosopiperidine ND. 370
Dimethylphenethylamine - ND 370
2, 6-Dichlorophencl ND 370
N-Nitrosodibutylamine ND 370
1,2, 4, S-Tetrachlorobenzene ND - 370
1-Chloronaphthalene ND 370
Pentachlorobenzene ND 370
1-Naphthylamine ND 370
2-=Naphthylamine ND 370
Diphenylamine ND 370
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 370
Phenacetin ND 370
4-Aminobiphenyl ND 370
Pranamide ND 370
Page 2 of 3



Client Name: DOE-NORD DGOR
Client Sample ID: GS5-4

NET Sample ID: 11021
Parameter

p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr
3-Methylcholanthrene

Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-dS
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyl-di4
Phenol-dS
2-Flucrophenol

2, 4, 6-Tribromophenocl

NET Method

(Solid)

Spiked

3700
3700
3700
7300
7300
7300

Semi-Volatile Organics

8270

Found

2700
2400
2700
6100
6100
6200

#*ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by Q%

Released by
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Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 370
ND 370
ND 1800
% Recovery Limits
75 35-114
65 43-116
73 33-141
a3 10-94
83 21-100
85 10-123
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL

Method 8270

Batch No: 55496

l Method Blank Data I
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Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)

Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR Date Sampled: NA
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK Date Received: NA
NET Sample ID: MB436 Date Extracted: 5/30/91
NET Project #: 85496 Date Analyzed: 5/31/91
% Moisture (Tot.): NR
Sample Weight (g): 30. 14
Dilution Factor: 1
Final Extract Volume (ml): 1

Analytical Reporting

Results Limit
Parameter : ug/Kg—-dry ug/Kg—dry
Phenol ND 330
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether : ND 330
2-Chlorophencl ND 330
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol ND 660
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 330
4-Methylphencl ND 330
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propylamine " ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenocl ND 330
2, 4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic Acid ND 1700
bis(2~-Chlorcethoxy) methane ND 330
2, 4-Dichlorophencl ND 330
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND ' 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 660
Hexachlorobutadiene ND - 330
4-Chloro-3—-methylphencl L ND 660
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
24 4, 6-Trichlorophencl ND 330
2, 4, 5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND ' 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Dimethyl phthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2, 4-Dinitrophenol : ND 1700
4=Nitrophencl ND 1700
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330

Page 1 of 3
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Semi~Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB496 ) Analytical Reporting
' N Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
4=Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ‘ ND 1700
4,6-Dinitro—-2-methylphenol ND 1700
N-Nitrosadiphenylamine ’ ND 330
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol : ND 1700
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate : ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND - 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 660
Benzo(a) anthracene ND 330
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 330
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo(k) fluoranthene : ND 330
Benzo(a) pyrene _ 'ND 330
Indeno(1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 330
Dibenz (a, h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene ND 330
2-Picoline ND 330
Methyl methanesul fonate ND 330
Ethyl methanesulfonate ND 330
Acetophenane ND 330
N-Nitrosopiperidine ND - 330
Dimethylphenethylamine } ND 330
2, 6-Dichlorophenol ND 330
N—-Nitrosodibutylamine ND 330
1,2, 4, 5-Tetrachlorobenzene ND 330
1-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
Pentachlorobenzene ND 330
1-Naphthylamine ND 330
2-Naphthylamine ND 330
Diphenylamine ND 330
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 330
Phenacetin ND 330
4—-Aminobiphenyl ND 330
Pronamide ND 330
Page 2 of 3



Client Name: DOE-NORD DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB496
Parameter

p-Dimethylamincazobenzene
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr
3—-Methylcholanthrene

Surrogates
Nitrobenzene-dS
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p—-Terphenyl-di4
Phencl-d3S
2-Fluorophenol

2, 4, 6~-Tribromophenol

NET Methad

(Solid)

Spiked

3300
3300
3300
6600
6600
6600

Semi-Volatile Organics

8270
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg—dry
ND 330
ND 330
ND 1700
Found % Recovery Limits
2500 75 35-114
2100 64 43-116
2600 78 33—-141
4600 70 10-94
4700 70 21-100
5200 78 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by ‘52

Released by Wﬂ/\
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL
Method 8270

Baich No: SS496

I QC Data I
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NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING- SAN DIEGD
DUALITY CONTROL REPORT

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Semi-volatile Organics
Client Nawe: DOE-NORD DOOR NET Method 8270
NET Project: 5549 {Selid)

NET Sample ID: 11019
Client Sample ID: 65-1

CONC. SPIKE SAMPLE  CONC. X CONC. % % CONTROL LIMITS
PARAMETERS ADDED(ug/wl RESILT M5 RECOVERY MSD RECOVERY RPD RPD RECOVERY
Phenol 200.0 0.0 1037 3% 100.8 0% Ky S B
2-Chlorophenoi 200.0 0.0 9.1  4m 98.8 49% {x 50 25102
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 100.0 0.0 59.8 g0%  58.8 I % 27 2B-104
N-Nitroso-di-n—prop 100.0 0.0 829 ax 78.7 ™% 9% 38 41-126
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenz 100.0 0.0 78.1 8% 73.8 74% 6% 23 38-107
4-Chloro-3-sethylph 200.0 0.0 148.5 78% 1355 68% % 3 26-103
Acenaphthene 100.0 0.0 38.0 % 59.0 1/ ) = 19 A-1:
4-Nitrophenol 200.0 0.0 119.1 80%  119.5 60% 0x 30 11-114
- 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 100.0 0.0 70.1 0% 70.9 712 12 47 2889
Pentachlorophenol 200.0 0.0 184.2 9% 169.8 asx 8 47 17-109
Pyrene 100.0 0.0 73.1 7% 69.9 702 122 3B IR

Release Authorized by-gﬁ[\— u/ 6

The accompanying narrative is an integral part of this report.
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL
Method 8270

Baich No: SS498

I Sample Data I



Client Name: NORD-DOOR
Client Sample ID: §S-1

NET Sample ID: 11075
NET Project #: 55438

% Moisture (Tot.): 34
Sample Weight (g): 30.76

Dilution Factor: 10
Final Extract Volume (ml):

Parameter

Phenol
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether
2-Chlorophenol

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
4~-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophencl

24 4=-Dimethylphencl
Benzoic Acid
bis(2-Chlorcethoxy) methane
2, 4-Dichlorophencl

1,2, 4=-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chlorecaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4—Chloro—3-methyl phenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophencl

" 2444 5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate

. Acenaphthylene
3—Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4-Dinitrophencl
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2, 4=Dinitrotoluene

2, 6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270
(Solid)

Date
Date
Date
Date

Dana | Af 2

Sampled: S5/30/91
Received: 5/31/91
Extracted: 6/03/31
Analyzed: 6/04/91
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 4300

ND 4300

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 9900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 25000

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 9900

ND 4900

ND 9900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 25000

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 25000

ND 4900

ND 25000

ND 25000

ND 4900

ND 4900

ND 43900

ND 4900

SRR V)



Client Name: NORD-DOGR
Client Sample ID: SS-1i

NET Sample ID: 11075
Parameter

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

Fluorene
4-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophencl
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Di-n—-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Butyl benzyl phthalate
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)anthracene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)pnthalate
Chrysene

Di-n—-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b) fluoranthene
Benza (k) fluoranthene
Benzo(a) pyrene
Indeno(1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a, h) anthracene
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene
2-Picoline

Methyl methanesulfonate
Ethyl methanesulfonate
Acetophenone
N-Nitrosopiperidine
Dimethylphenethylamine
2, 6-Dichlorophenol
N-Nitrosodibutylamine
1,2, 4, 5-Tetrachlorobenzene
{-Chloronaphthalene
Pentachlorobenzene
1-Naphthylamine
2-Naphthylamine
Diphenylamine
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
Phenacetin
4-Aminobiphenyl
Pronamide

Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270
(Solid)

Page 2 of 3

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg—dry

ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 25000
ND 25000
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 25000
ND 4300
ND 4300
ND 4300
ND 4300
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 3900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4300
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4300
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4300
ND -4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4300
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 4900



Client Name:
Client Sample ID:; SS-!{
NET Sample ID:

Parameter

p-Dimethylamincazobenzene
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr
3-Methy1cholanthrene

Surrogates

Nitrobenzene-dS
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p—-Terphenyl-di14
Phencl-dS
2-Fluorophenol

2, 4, 6~Tribromophenol

NORD-DOOR

11075

Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg=dry ug/Kg-dry
ND 4900
ND 4900
ND 25000
Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
4900 ND (v} 35-114
4900 600 12 43-116
4900 640 13 33-141
9900 720 , 7 10-94
9900 980 10 21-100
9900 ND 0 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estxmate because it is less than the method quantitation report—

ing limit.

® sAmpLe dwunen g,
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Client Name: NORD-DOGR
Client Sample ID: 8S-2

NET Sample ID: 11076
NET Project #: 55438

% Moisture (Tot.): 4Q
Sample Weight (g): 30.64
Dilution Factor: =]

Final Extract Yolume (ml):

Parameter

Phenol
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether
2-Chlorophencl

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
i,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2~-Methylphencl
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophencl

2, 4-Dimethylphencl
Benzoic Acid
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
24 4-Dichlorophenol

1,2, 4-Trichlorchenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4 4,6-Trichlorophenol
244, 5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2, 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270
{Solid)

Date Sampled: 5/30/91
Date Received: 5/31/91
Date Extracted: 6/03/31
Date Analyzed: 6/05/91
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg~dry

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 5400

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 14000

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND -2700

ND 5400

ND 2700

ND 5400

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

'ND 2700

ND 14000

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 14000

ND 2700

ND 14000

ND 14000

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

ND 2700

Dames | af 2
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Client Name: NORD-DOOR
Client Sample ID: §SS-2

NET Sample ID: 11076
Parameter

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

Fluorene
4-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro—2-methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Butyl benzyl phthalate
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo(a)anthracene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
Benzo(b) fluoranthene
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo(a) pyrene
Indeno(l, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a, h)anthracene
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene
2-Picoline

Methyl methanesul fonate
Ethyl methanesulfonate
Acetophenone
N-Nitrosopiperidine
Dimethyl phenethylamine
2,6-Dichlorophenol
N-Nitrosodibutylamine
1,2, 4, 5-Tetrachlorobenzene
1-Chloronaphthalene
Pentachlorobenzene
1-Naphthylamine
2-Naphthylamine
Diphenylamine
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
Phenacetin
4-Aminocbiphenyl
Pronamide

Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270
(Solid)

Page 2 of 3

Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 14000
ND 14000
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 14000
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 5400
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND - 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700
ND 2700

- :J'?

="



Semi-Volatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Client Name: NORD-DAOR
Client Sample ID: S5-2
NET Sample ID: 11076 Analytical Reporting

o Results Limit

Parameter ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
p-Dimethylaminocazobenzene ND 2700
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr ND 2700
3-Methylcholanthrene : ND 14000
Surrogates Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
Nitrobenzene-d3 5400 1800 33 35-114
2-Fluorocbiphenyl 5400 2700 49 43-116
p-Terphenyl-di4 5400 2500 46 33-141
Phenol-dS 11000 - 3600 33 10-94
2-Fluorophenol 11000 3600 33 21-100
24 44 6-Tribromophenol 11000 5300 48 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method gquantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by & (I1EsIAP+ Released byM

6-12-9|

Page 3 of 3 V'““\)72



SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SOIL
Method 8270

Batch No: SS498

l Method Blank Data I



Semi-Volatile Organics

NET Method 8270
(Salid)

Client Name: NORD-DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB438

NET Project #: 85498

% Moisture (Tot.): 0
Sample Weight (g): 29.96
Dilution Factor: 1

Final Extract Volume (ml):

Parameter

Phenol
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether
2-Chlorophenol

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-Di-N-propyiamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol

2, 4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
2, 4-Dichlorophenol

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4=Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-Trichlorophenol

24 49 S-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

2, 4-Dinitrophencl
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2, 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethylphthalate

Page { of 3

Date Sampled: NA
Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: 6/03/31
Date Analyzed: 6/04/91
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 670

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 1700

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 670

ND 330

ND 670

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 1700

ND 330

ND 330

ND . 1700

ND 330

ND 1700

ND 1700

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

ND 330

e 7y



Semi-VYolatile Organics
NET Method 8270

(Salid)
Client Name: NORD-DOOR
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK
NET Sample ID: MB498 Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
Parameter ug/Kg—dry ug/Kg=-dry
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4=-Nitroaniline _ ND 1700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl . ND 1700
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol - ND 1700
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n—-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ‘ ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 330
3,3 -Dichlorcbenzidine ND 670
Benzo(a) anthracene ND 330
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Di—-n-octyl phthalate ND 330
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo(k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo(a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno(1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 330
Dibenz (a, h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g, h, i) perylene ND 330
2-Picoline ND 330
Methyl methanesul fonate ND 330
Ethyl methanesul fonate ND . 330
Acetophenone ND 330
N-Nitrosopiperidine - ND 330
Dimethylphenethylamine ND 330
2,6-Dichlorophencl ND 330
N-Nitrosodibutylamine ND 330
1,2, 4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene ND 330
i-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
Pentachlorobenzene ND 330
1-Naphthylamine ND 330
2-Naphthylamine ND 330
Diphenylamine ND 330
1, 2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 330
Phenacetin ND 330
4—Aminobiphenyl ND 330
Pronamide ND 330
Page 2 of 3



Client Name:
Client Sample ID:
NET Sample ID: MB4398

Parameter
p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene
7, 12-Dimethylbenz (a) anthr
3-Methylcholanthrene

Surropgates
Nitrobenzene-dS
2-Fluorocbiphenyl
p—-Terphenyl-dl4
Phenol-dS
2-Fluorophenol

2, 4,6-Tribromophenol

NORD-DOCR
METHOD BLANK

Semi-Volatile Organics

NET Method 8270

(Solid)
Analytical Reporting
Results Limit
ug/Kg-dry ug/Kg-dry
ND 330
ND 330
ND 1700
Spiked Found % Recovery Limits
3300 2000 39 35-114
3300 2000 61 43-116
3300 2600 78 33-141
6700 4000 60 10-94
6700 4400 66 21-100
6700 5100 76 10-123

#ND=Compound of interest not detected in sample.
##J=Value is an estimate because it is less than the method quantitation report-

ing limit.

Prepared by ét'B/ES/A’Dﬁ

Page 3
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DIESEL

SOILIAQUEOUS
Method 8015

Baich No: FS494

l Sample Data I

977



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: GS-1 i H
H 11019 !
Project Name: NOORDOOR File: QO2U19 | !
BatchNo: FS494 Project No:
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/724/91
Sample wt/vol: 11. 5 (g/mL) G Date Received: 05/725/%1
Final veol (mL): .10 Date Extracted: 05/30/91
% Dry: 90. 0% Date Analyzed (P): 0&/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS ug/Kg aQ
i DIESEL ' 19000. 00 E U E
i ! ! H
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(Z) RECOVERY (%) a
i DNOP . 100 1564 20— 150 E 160 ! i |
H ' ' !
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

s
Cer

an



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: GS-2 !
i 11020
Project Name: NOORDOCR File: Q02U20 |
BatchNo: F5494 Project No:
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 10. 3 fg/mL) G Date Received: 05/25/91
Final vol (mbL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/30/91
% Dry: 83. 4% Date Analyzed (P): 0&/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS ug/Kg Qe
! DIESEL ! 23000. 00 | u E
H | ! '
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%)} RECUVEBY(Z) Q
:4 DNaP 100 142 20- 150 ! 140 ! i
! ! ! i
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

-— - -



GAS CHROMATOGRAFPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: GS—-4 H !
' 11021 !
Project Name: NOORDOOR File: QO2U21 | i
BatchNo: FS494 Project No:
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/724/91
Sample wt/vol: 10. 2 (g/mL) & Date Received: 05/25/91
Final wval (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/30/91
% Dry: 89. 8% Date Analyzed (P): 04/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S5):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS ug/Kg Q
3 DIESEL f 22000. 00 E u i
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY (%) Q
E DNGP 100 205 20- 150 | 200 : %*)
: : ' i
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

080



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: LAB CONTROL SPIKE '
; 11022
Project Name: NOORDOCR File: QO2U9 '
BatchNao: FS494 Project No: EW
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/724/91
Sample wt/vol: 30 (g/mL) ML Date Received: 05/25/°91
Final vol (mL): 3 Date Extracted: 05/731/91
Date Analyzed (P): 06/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS wug/L Q
E DIESEL f 2000. o0 E U E
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(%) Q
E DNOP 100 135 20- 150 f 140 ' :
FORM I 1/87 Mod.



DIESEL

SOILIAQUEOUS
Method 8015

Batck No: FS494

l Method Blank Data I

.\)

82



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: !
i MB494
Project Name: NOORDOOR File: Q02U17 |
BatchNo: FS494 Project Nao:
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 10. 2 (g/mL) G Date Received: 05/25/91
.Final vol (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/30/91
4 Dry: 100% Date Analyzed (P): 0&/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS ug/Kg Q
f DIESEL f 20000. 00 5 u i
! . ! :
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(%) Q
' DNOP 100 148 20— 150 ! 150 5 E
; ! ] !
FORM I 1/87 Mod.



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK H !
! MB489 !
Project Name: NOCRDOOR File: Q02U7 i !
BatchNo: | FS494 Project Nao:
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 30 (g/mL) ML Date Received: 05/25/91
Final vol (mbk): 3ML Date Extrécted: 05/731/91
Date Analyzed (P): 06/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS wug/L Q
i DIESEL E 2000. 00 5 u E
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(%) Q
E DNOP 100 139 20- 150 5 140 E E
FORM I 1/87 Mod.
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DIESEL

SOIL/AQUEOUS

Method 8015

Baich No: FS494

l QC Data I
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GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Methad: 8015
Client Sample ID: GS-1

Project Name: NOORDOGR

BatchNo: FsS494
Matrix: soIL
Sample wt/vol: 10. 6 {(g/mL) G

Final vol (mbL): 10
% Dry: 90. 0%
Dilution Factor: 1

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME

NET LIMS NO.

; 11019MS
File: QO2u=2z2 |
Project No:
Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Date Received: 05/25/91
Date Extracted: 05/30/21
Date Analyzed (P): 0&/703/91
Date Analyzed (S):

UNITS ug/Kg Q

DIESEL

300000Q. 00

- -
_—— -

SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND

QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(X) aQ

i DNOP 100 134
i

20— 150

4
]
1
!

130

-—
-

FORM I

1/87 Mod.

o

an



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8015 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample ID: GS-1 H E
! 11019MSD
Project Name: NOORDOOR File: QO2U23
BatchNo: FS494 Project No:
Matrix: S0IL Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 10. 5 (g/mL) G Date Received: 05/25/91
Final vol (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/30/91
% Dry: 20. 0% Date Analyzed (P): 06/03/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S):
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS ug/Kg Q
DIESEL 330000. 00

SURROGATE DATA

SPIKED FOUND

QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(Z) Q

DNOP

100 135

20- 150

t
t
1]
)

140

FORM I

1/87 Mod.

-
AV
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DIESEL

SOIL

Method 8015

Batch No: FSS516

l Sample Data I

230



HAS CHRAMATOGRAPHY ANALYVCIIS DATA SHECT

Method: 8010 MET LIMS NO.
Sllivnr Sample [D: TS0 -1 i !
} 1187<
fiay2ch Mame. OJ0E/MNOOR 0OGR File: Ql2UZ4 | \
Catchio: FS513 Proja2ct No: N/A
Mot i SOIL Jate Samplad: 9s/38 /21
Sample wt/vol: 13.8 {g/mL} G Date Received: @5/31/91
Final wol (mbL): 1ML Date Extractad: a6/12/91
% Dry: 66.0% Date Analyzed (P): 06/14/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 06/14/31
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND MAME ‘ UNITS mg/Kg Q
| GASOLINE | 10.0 | u |
| DIESEL | 10.0 | u |
| l | I
SURROGATE DATA SPIKE FOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(%) Q
| DI-N-QCTYLPHTHALATE 109 34.3 29— 150 | 34.0 | |
| I | l
FORM I .1/87 Mod.

v.,..OS;i



GAT CHEIMATISRARIY aMaLy Il JaTa JHEST
#athod S@LlS NET LIMS NO.
Client Cample ID 35-2 |
| L1075
Pirojeoct Mame: A0E/NOGH SOOR File: nlluls |
Batchio: F3SB813 Frojzeckt Mo: /A
Malri: SOIL Date Sampled. a5 /2@ /21
Samplae wt/vol: $0.32 (g/mL) & Datz Recoiwvod: 35/31/91
Finmal wol (mL): 1ML Dake Extracted: @6/12/31
% Dry: 560.0% Date Analyzed (P): @06/14/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): #86/14/91
CAS NUMBER COMPQUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
| GASOLINE | 10.0 | u |
| DIESCL | 10.0 | u |
| l |
SURROGATE DATA S5PIKED rFOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(%) Q
| OI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE 100  91.1 Ze- 150 | 1.9 | |
l l l I
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

©-+092



DIESEL

SOIL

Method 8015

Bawch No: FS516

l - Method Blank Data I

-

0893



A5 THROMATOL

ToLoands amnls Y00 METHOO

Feojecn vdame. DUD, AR

Satcnltlo: TIGLE
'

MalitLwe LOIL

Sampl=z wit/wvol: 19.9

final wol (mt): LML

a Dry: ) 129%

Qiiucion rFactor: 1L

CA3 MUMBER COMPOUND

AL ILS

-
=1
ol
if
5
-

l
i MBSiu
File. gloyzi

zoll Mo M/A

Lale SuamMplou: A

Date Received: N/a

Date Extractlted: ae/Lz2/91
Datz Analyzed (P): @06/14/91
Date Analyzed (5): 06/14/901

UNITS mg/Kg Q

GASOLINE i 10.0 | U |
DIZSE | 10.0 | u
| | |
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY (%) Q
| OI-N=-0OCTYLPHTIHALATE 20- 150 | Loo | |
I i i

n
=1

1/87 Mod.

-~ 0094



DIESEL

SOIL

Method 8015

Batch No: FS516
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AT CHROMATOGRAPHY MALYSII OATA SHEET
Metiad: 1215 NET LIMSG #HO.

Cleocny Sampie L0 #Lwv-v02-1%

|
| 11258
frgjoel Name: J0C . File: 012048 | _
SatchNo: 5518 ‘ Projzce (o.
Mabiix: 30IL Date Sampled: p6/07 /21
Sample wt/vol: 10.4 (g/mL) G Date Received: @6/028/91
Final wvol (mL): LomL Date Cxtracted: 96/12/91
% Ory: 30.3% Date Analyzed (P): 06/16/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (3): @06/16/%1
CAS NUMBER COMPQOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
! GASOLIME | 10.02 | U |
| DIESEL | 10.0 | u |
| | l |
SURROGATE BATA SPIKED FOUND NC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY (%) Q
| DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE 1009 47 .0 290~ 150 | 47.8 | |
| | | {
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

-~ )98



o CandiMA i UGIKe R Nt L L3 DaTA SHEST
Meithoo. 391% NET LIMS NO.
...... L e e A N Y] | :
| 11251Me
Ces g coi dames BOCZ Flia: QLiUdl | ;
Cuiucnio FS51ls Project No:
Tatli i G0IL Cate Samploed: 86/9n7 /91
Sample wC/wvol 18.2 (g/mlLy o Jute Recaived- 05/08/91
Final wvel (mLj: 19ML Date Cxtracted: g6/12/%1
B Uiy 90.3% Qate Analyzad (P): 26/15/31
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 06/16/91
CAS MUMBER COMPOUND MAME UNITS mg[Kg o}
! GASOLINE [ 10.0 | u |
| DIESEL | 200.0 | s |
I | | l
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED TOUND NC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(%) Q
| DI-N-QCTYLPHTHALATE 120 7l.2 20— 150 | 71.2 | |
% l | l
FORM I 1/87 Mod.

v~ 13099



SGAS CHROMATOLRATHY AMsaLVvIICS 0ATA SHEE

dethod: 20LC MET LIMS MO.
Sllieni Samols LD MLV -YSZ-1 . ,
[ L1251M30 |
S jee o tame: SCC il QlZuaz ! |
CatchNMo: To51LE Projockt Mo
dablirina: TV Uate Sampiod: WE/97 /9.
sample wt/vol: 12.3C {g/mL; G Date Receiwved: 26/28/91
Final wvol (mL): 1oML Date Extiracted: p6/12/21
5 0ry 990.3% Date Analyzed (P): 06/16/31
Dilution Factor: L Date Analyzed {(5): @6/16/931
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND MAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
! GASOLINE - | 10.9 | u |
| DICSEL I 200.2 | S |
I | l
SURROGATEZ DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%) RECOVERY(S3) Q
| DI-M~OCTYLFHTHALATE L2@ 63.z2 20—~ 159 | §9.0 | |
| |
l l l l

FORM I 1/87 Mod.



OP PESTICIDES

AQUEOUS

Method 8140

Batch No: OW488

! Sample Data I



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

- _—— --

Method: 8140 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample ID: EW i

: 11022

Project Name: NOOR DOOR File: r1i7ul7 |

BatchNo: ow488 Project Na: N/A
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/724/91
Sample wt/vol: 400 (g/mL) ML Date Received: 05/25/791
Final vol (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/31/91
Date Analyzed (P): 06/18/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 06/18/91

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/L Q
! DICHLOROVOS i 1.20 v
! MEVINPHOS ! 3.50 ! Ui
! DEMETON ! 2.00 | (VI
! ETHOPROP : 2. 00 | u i
! NALED : 2. 50 | U i
H PHORATE H 5.80 1 u i
: DIAZINON H 3.00 i u i
H DISULFOTON H 2. 20 ! Ui
! RONNEL : 2.80 i u i
i PARATHION METHYL : 3.00 | Ui
: CHLOROPYRIFOS i 3.20 | u i
! FENTHION : 8.80 | u i
i TRICHLORONATE : 2.20 1 v i
H MERPHQS : 2.80 | Ui
: STIROPHOS H 6. 50 | v i
: TOKUTHION i 3.20 | Ui
: BOLSTAR H 3.80 | v
! FENSULFOTHION -1 4.80 |} u !
: AZINPHOS METHYL ! 2.00 ! Ui
i COUMAPHOS : 4. 20 | u i
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(Z%)} Q
{ TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 11 20- 150 | 110 | H
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 16 20~ 150 | 160 ! * |
[] [] 1 ,
FORM 1 1/87 Mod.

104



OP PESTICIDES

AQUEOUS

Method 8140

Batch No: OW488

I Method Blank Data |

105



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8140

Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK

NET LIMS NO.

: MB488 |
Project Name: NOOR DOOR File: R17U8 i !
BatchNo: ow488 Project No: N/A
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: N/a
Sample wt/vol: 1000 {(g/mL) ML Date Received: N/7A
Final vol (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/31/91
Date Analyzed (P): 06/18/%1
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 0&6/18/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/L aQ
- DICHLOROVAS H 0. 50 1| U
H MEVINPHOS : 1.40 ! (VI
! DEMETON H 0.80 | u
H ETHOPROP ! 0.80 | u
H NALED H 1.00 ¢ Ui
! PHORATE H 2.30 1| Ui
: DIAZINON : 1.20 | u i
H DISULFOTON ! 0.90 | u i
! RONNEL H 1.10 | U
: PARATHION METHYL ' 1.20 ! Ui
! CHLOROPYRIFOS ; 1.30 ! u !
H FENTHION ' 3.950 | Ui
: TRICHLORONATE ! 0.90 | U
! MERPHOS ! 1.10 | U
: STIROPHOS ' 2.60 | u i
: TOKUTHION ' 1.30 ! U
} BOLSTAR ! 1.50 | Ui
! FENSULFOTHION " 1.90 | Ui
' AZINPHOS METHYL ! 3. 60 | Ui
: COUMAPHOS ' 1.70 i u i
' ! ! !
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(XZ) RECOVERY(%) Q
! TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 9 20- 150 ! 87 H H
! TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 3 20- 150 | 32 : H
H ! ! H
FORM I 1/87 Mod.
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SOIL

Method 8140

Batch No: 05493

l Sample Data I
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GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8140

Client Sample ID: GS-1!

NET

LIMS NO.

: 11019
Project Name: NCOR DOOR File: R17U220 ) :
BatchNo: 05433 Project No: N/A
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 30.33 (g/mb) G Date Received: 03/235/91
Fimal vol (mL): 10 Date Extracted: 05/31/21
% Dry: ?0.01 Date Analyzed (P): 046/18/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 0&/18/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg a
; DICHLOROVOS i 0.11 u
; MEVINPHOS 1 0.11 u
: DEMETON ' O0.11 u
i ETHOPROP ) 0.11 u
4 NALED : o.11 ¢ u i
) PHORATE 1 o.11 u
; DIAZINON ) 0.11 3 u
H DISULFOTON ; 0.11 u
H RONNEL ; 0.11 u i
H PARATHION METHYL ; 0.11 U s
! CHLORPYRIFOS H 0.11 u
' FENTHICN ; 0.11 3 u
4 TRICHLORONATE ; 0.11 3 u
; MERPHQOS : 0.11 3 u
H ST IROPHQOS } 0.11 u
H TOKUTHION : O.11 | U 3
; . BOLSTAR ) 0.11 u
' FENSULFOTHION - 3 0.11 u
: AZINPHOS METHYL ' 0.11 | u
: COUMAPHOS j 0.11 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(Z) RECOVERY(%L) Q
i TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 11 20- 1501 110 : H
! TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 15 20- 1301 130 : H
! ! : }
FORM 1 1/87 Mod.
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GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 8140 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample ID: GS-2 H :

' 11020

Project Name: NOOR DOOR File: RiI7UZ . !

BatchNo: 0S493 Project No: N/A
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 03/24/91
Sample wt/vol: 30.41 (g/miL) G Date Received: 05/25/91
Final vol (mbL): 10 Date Extracted: 03/31/91
L Dry: 83.3%9 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/18/91
Dilution Factor: Date Analyzed (S): 0&6/18/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
: DICHLOROVQOS : 0.12 u o
' MEVINPHQOS 4 .12 u
! DEMETON H 0.12 u
; ETHOPROP 4 0.12 u
J NALED ' 0.12 u
: PHORATE H 0.12 } u
' DIAZINON , 0.12 3 u
! DISULFOTON H 0.12 | u
: RONNEL : 0.12 u
1 PARATHION METHYL ) 0.12 u
! CHLORPYRIFOS : 0.12 u
! FENTHION ' 0.12 u
1 TRICHLORONATE 4 0.12 | u
1 MERPHOS 1 0.12 u
! STIROPHOS ) 0.12 u
' TOKUTHION : 0.12 u-t
H BOLSTAR } 0.12 u i
: FENSULFOTHION - 0.12 u
: AZINPHOS METHYL : 0.12 u
} COUMAPHQOS ' 0.12 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(X) RECOVERY (%) aQ

' TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 11 20- 1350} 110 : '
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 17 20- 130} 170 ; b 3N

FORM 1 1/87 Mod.



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA 3

Method: 8140 NET LIMS NOG.

Client Sample ID: GS-4 : ,

: 11021

Project Name: NCOR DCCR File: R17U2Z .

Batchio: 35493 Project No: N/A
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 05/724/31
Sample wt/vaol: 30.24 {g/mL) G Date Received: 03/25/791
Final vol «mb): 10 Date Extracted: 03/31/21
% Dry: 89.80 Date Analyzed (P): 0&6/19/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 0&/19/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
' DICHLORGVOS ) 0.11 u
; MEVINPHQOS H 0.11 u i
! DEMETON : 0.11 u i
' ETHOPROP : 0.11 u
H NALED : 0.11 u
; PHORATE : 0.11 u
' DIAZINGN H 0.11 u i
! DISULFOTOGN ; 0.11 u
H RONNEL ' 0.11 u 3
; PARATHION METHYL : 0.11 ! u
; CHLORPYRIFOS : O.11 | u
: FENTHION ! o.11 1 u
) TRICHLORONATE 1 0.11 3 u
1 MERPHQOS : 0.11 u
' STIROPHQAS 1 0.11 u
H TOKUTHION H 0.11 u
H BOLSTAR ) 0.11 | u !
: FENSULFOTHION - 0.11 ! u
: AZINPHOS METHYL H 0.11 u
' COUMAPHOS ' 0.11 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND @QC LIMITS(X) RECOVERY () Q

it TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 11 36- 1301 110 : H
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 17 20- 130} 170 : L

FORM I 1/87 Mod.
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SOIL

Method 8140

Batch No: 08493

l Method Blank Data I
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GAS CHROMATCGRAPHY ANALYZIS DATA SHEET
Methad: 8140 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK

' MB493 |
Project Mame: NOOR DOGR File: R17U18 : :
BatchNo: 0S493 Praoject No: N/A
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: N/A
Sample wt/wvol: 30.82 {g/mL) & PDate Received: N/ A
Final val (mL): 10 ‘ Date Extractea: 035/31/91
% Dry: 99.94 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/18/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 0&/18/%1
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg a
} DICHLOROVOS 1 0.10 | u 3
; MEV INPHOS ; 0.10 U
: DEMETON ; 0.10 u
X ETHOPROP : 0.10 | u
' NALED ' 0.10 | u
1 PHORATE H 0.10 (WA
] DIAZINON - ; 0.10 | u
; DISULFOTON ' 0.10 ! u
: RONNEL J 0.10 u
; PARATHION METHYL ; 0.10 1 u
1 CHLORPYRIFGS ! 0.10 u
' FENTHION ) 0.10 U
: TRICHLORONATE ) 0.10 u i
: MERPHOS } 0.10 u
' STIROPHQOS ; 0.10 1 u
; TOKUTHION : 0.10 u
! BOLSTAR H 0.10 u v
: FENSULFOTHION oo 0.10 u
H AZINPHOS METHYL ; 0.10 u
H COUMAPHOS H 0.10 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND @QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(%) a

! TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 10 20—~ 150: 100 : ;
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 16 20- 150 . 160 A

FORM 1 1/87 Mod.
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OP PESTICIDES

SOIL

Method 8140

Batch No: 08493

! QC Data I

s
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NET PACIFIC INC., SAN DIEGO DIVISION
ENVIRONNENTAL CHENISTRY

Client Name: NOOR DOOR

NET Sample ID: 11021
Client Sample ID: 6S-4

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
NATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE OUPLICATE RECOVERY

ORGANOPHOSPHORUS PESTICIDES
Nethod 8144
(S0lid)

CONC. SPIKE  SAMPLE CoNC. H CONC. SPIKE  CONC. R CONTROL LINMITS
PARANETERS ADDED(ug/Kg) RESULT LN RECOVERY ADDED(ug/Kg)  NSD RECOVERY  RPOD RECOVERY
Dichlorovus 3.60 " 5.50 1538 .60 5.80 161% 5% 20-150
Diazinen 3.60 " 3.60 1 3.60 3.60 ] } ” U-15¢
Chloropyrofos 3.60 (N 3.9 1088 3.60 3.9 1088 " 2-150

Ao

k Prepared by:

Releass Authorized by:_t'_:-"

The accompanying narrative is an integral part of this report.

1i4



Client Name---~--- JNOOR 0OOR
NET Sample ID:----)1102!
Client Sample ID:-)&S-4
Natrix: SOLID
NON SPIKED  MAT SPK NS DUP
SOLID SANPLE INFO SANPLE SANPLE SANPLE
| SANPLE WEHT(g)------ ) W2 306 .6 |
[ 3 | | S — ) 89.9  89.8 89.8 |
| SPLITS (NL)-=-nmmmn ) e 1 1.0 |
I (T (] mm——— ) e 1 1.0-|
SPIKED STD VOLUNE
SPIKED CONPOUNDS CONC{UG/NL) SPIKED(NL)
dichlorovog---=seseneca- ) 1000 | 1.00 |
|Diazinon----mecmceemcame ) 1000 | 1.00 |
|Chloropyrofos-==saaaa--- ) 100.0 | 1.00 ]
SANPLE NAT SPK NS DUP
RESULTS SANPLE SANPLE
CONPOUNDS (UG/NL)  (UG/NL) (UG/NL)
T O T e — ) 0.0 15.18  15.87 |
|0iazinon ) (A 1] 9.76 9.79 |
|chloropyrofos---==z=---- ) M0 1067 10.79 |

Ox



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 3140 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample 1D: G5-4 ' )

; 11021M8 ¢

Project Name: MNOOR DOOR File: R17U2Z3 H :

3atchNo: 0849Z Project No: N/A
Matrix: S01C Date Sampled: 05/24/21
Sampie wt/vaol: 3C.27 (g/m> G Date Received: 05/25/31
Finali vol (mL):‘ 10 Date Extracted: 05/31/91%
% Dryv: 89.80 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/192/91%
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (5): 0&/19/91
CAS NUMBER COMPCUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg aQ
! DICHLOROVOS ; 5.30 s
' MEVINPHOS ) 0.11 U
d DEMETON : .11 u
) ETHOPROP ) 0.11 u
} NALED ; o.11 u
H PHORATE ' 0.06 J
! DIAZ INON : 3.60 ! S
J DISULFOTON : o.11 1 u
' RONNEL ! 0.11 u
: PARATHION METHYL 4 0.11 u
: CHLORPYRIFOS ' 3.90 ¢ S
, FENTHION ! 0.11 u
: TRICHLORONATE ] 0.11 3 u
H MERPHOS : 0.11 u i
; STIROPHQOS H 0.11 u
' TOKUTHION 1 Oo.11 ¢ u
1 BOLSTAR ! o.11 u
H FENMSULFOTHION T 0.11 ¢ u
; AZINPHOS METHYL : 0.11 u i
1 CauUMAPHOS : O.11 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%L) RECOVERY(XL) Q

} TRIBUTYL PHQOSPHATE 10 12 20- 130} 120 ' H
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 17 20—~ 150} 170 H X

FORM I 1/87 Mod.



GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 31430¢ NET LIMS NG.

Client ZSample ID: GS5-4 4 ,

: 11021MSD |

~“roject Name: NOCR DGOR File: R17U24 : '

3atzchMo: 05473 Project No: N/A
Matriy: 3010 Date Sampled: Q35/24/921
Samole wt/vol: 30.37 {g/mbL) G Date Received: 03/25/71
“inal vol {(mL): 10 Date Extracted: 0S/31/21
% Dry: 392.830 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/19/91
Dilution Factor: i Date Analyzed (S): 0&6/19/91
CAS NUMBER COMPQOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg a
: DICHLOROVQOS , 5.80 S
' MEV INPHOS ' 0.11 u
) DEMETON : 0.11 u
' ETHOPROR ! 0.11 u
) NALED : O.11 3 u i
H PHORATE : 0.05 J
; DIAZINON ! 3.60 S
' DISULFOTON : 0.11 u
} RONNEL : 0.11 ! u
! PARATHION METHYL : 0.11 ) u
: CHLORPYRIFOS : 3.20 S !
4 FENTHION ; o.11 ! u
: TRICHLORONATE ! 0.1t (-
; MERPHQOS : 0.11 u
; STIROPHOS ; 0.11 | u
: TOKUTHION : 0.11 u
! BOLSTAR ; 0.11 u
H FENSULFOTHION ' 0.11 u
1 AZINPHOS METHYL B 0.11 3 u
H COUMAPHQOS ) 0.11 u
SURROGATE DATA. SPIKED FOUND GC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY (%) aQ

v TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 11 20- 150} 110 : :
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 17 20- 150! 170 H X

FORM 1 1/87 Mad.
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OP PESTICIDES

SOIL

Method 8140

Batch No: 0S§501

I Sample Data I
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GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALY3IS DATA SHEET

Methog: 3140

Client Sample ID: S5-1

NET LIMS NO.

: 11075
Project Name: NOOR DOOR File: R17Ulé : ;
BatchNo: 05301 Project Nao: N/A
Matrix: SOIu Date Sampled: 05/30/91
Sample wt/vol: 30.74 (g/mL) G Date Received: 05/31/21
Fimnal vol (miL): 10 Date Extracted: 0&/03/9:
% Drvy: 65.98 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/18/9!
Pilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 04/18/21
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
} DICHLOROVOGS } 0.13 | u
' MEV INPHOS ; 0.13 | U
: DEMETON : 0.135 u !
: ETHOPROP : 0.13 } u
: NALED ; 0.13 | u
' PHORATE ! 0.13 u
: DIAZ INON : 0.15 u
H DISULFOTON ) 0.13 u
' RONNEL ! 0.13 | u
' PARATHION METHYL : 0.13 | u
: CHLORPYRIFOS , 0.13 u
H FENTHION ; 0.15 | u
: TRICHLORONATE ! 0.135 | u i
H MERPHOS : 0.15 u
; STIROPHOS : 0.13 | u
: TOKUTHION ' 0.15 u
' BOLSTAR : 0.135 ¥ u
H FENSULFOTHION : 0.13 u
} AZINPHOS METHYL © 0.13 u
; COUMAPHOS : 0.13 ! u
SURROQGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(%X) a
v TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 3 20- 1350; 47 : H
v TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 5] 20- 130} 54 : :
FORM 1 1787 Mod.
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GA5 CHROMATOGRAPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Methoa: 8140 NET LIMS NO.

Client Sample ID: 35-2 ] ;

i 11076

Project Name: NOCOR DOCR File: R17U1S ! )

BatchNo: 08301t Project No: N/A
Matrix: SOIL Date Sampled: 035/30/91
Sample wt/vol: 30.72 {g/mL} G Date Received: 05/731/21
Finmnal vol (mbL): 10 Date Extracted: 06/03/21
% Dry: 39.96 Date Analyzed (P): 0&/18/91
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 06/18/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg Q
H DICHLOROVOS H 0.16 | u
: MEVINPHOS ] 0.16 1 u
; DEMETON H .16 u
H ETHOPROP : 0.16 u
! NALED ' 0.16 u
! PHORATE ! 0.16 u
) DIAZINGON H 0.16 u
H DISULFOTON 4 0.16 u
: RONNEL 1 0.16 u
H PARATHION METHYL H 0.16 u
] CHLORPYRIFOS ; 0.16 ! u
; FENTHION H 0.16 u
; TRICHLORONATE : 0.16 u i
: MERPHOS : 0.16 u
: STIROPHGS H 0.146 u
: TOKUTHION : 0.16 u
} BOLSTAR ; 0.16 3 u
H FENSULFOTHION H 0.16 u
: AZ INPHOS METHYL - 0.16 u
' COUMAPHOS } 0.16 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(%Z) RECOVERY(XL) Q

i TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 & 20- 150! 1-) : :
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 8 20- 150! 82 : :

FORM I 1/87 Mod.
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OP PESTICIDES

SOIL

Method 8140

Batch No: OS501

‘ Method Blank Data I



GAS CHROMATAOGRARPHY ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Method: 314¢ NET LIMS NO.
Client Sample ID: METHOD BLANK ; H
; MBSOl
Project Name: NOGR DOOR File: R17U11t ; .
BatchiNo: 0SSel Project No: N/A
Matrix: s0IL Date Sampled: N/A
Sample wt/vol: 20.86 (g/mbL) G Date Received: N/A
Final vol (mL}: 10 Date Extracted: 0&/703/71
% Dry: 79.96 Date Analyzed (P): 0&6/18/21
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed (S): 0&/18/91
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME UNITS mg/Kg ]
; DICHLOROVOS 1 0.10 u
' MEV INPHOS ; C.10 U
} DEMETON 4 0.10 3 u i
! ETHOPROP ' 0.10 u
: NALED ) 0.10 u
: PHORATE . ; 0.10 u
' DIAZ INON ; 0.10 u
! DISULFOTON H 0.10 u
: RONNEL , 0.10 u
' PARATHION METHYL ) 0.10 u
: CHLORPYRIFQS H 0.10 u
: FENTHION : 0.1C u
; TRICHLORONATE ; 0.10 U
: MERPHOS ] 0.10 u
: STIROPHOS ) 0.10 | u
, . TOKUTHION ; 0.10 u
' BOLSTAR : 0.10 u
{ FENSULFOTHION H 0.10 | u
] AZINPHOS METHYL oo 0.10 u
} COUMAPHOS : 0.10 u
SURROGATE DATA SPIKED FOUND QC LIMITS(Z) RECOVERY({(%> Q
i TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 10 & 20- 150} &1 ; ;
i TRIPHENYL PHOSPHATE 10 3 20— 130} 33 H H
) ) 1 ) '
FORM 1 1/87 Mod.
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Q1T 9000

RZA AGRA, Inc. 11335 NE 1220 Way

Engineering & Environmental Services Kirkland. WA 98034-6918

(206) 820-4669
7/ | ] FAX (206) 821-3914
Jeld Wen (Everett) 8IT

19 November 1993 11-08390-03

Sterling Asphalt, Inc.

0.Box 369 . | :
P-0. Box _ . To: daed Tagylr.
Lynnwood, Washington 98046 From ' D. kin +‘m$ 2

Trbo for yase reviewsw

£les rdated toJ'lJf)

Subject: interim Site Status Report € veictt Propedts

Proposed Sterling Asphalt Batch Plant
Jeld-Wen (Nord Door) Site
Everett, Washington

Attention: Mr. Forrest Bailey

Dear Mr. Bailey:

RZA AGRA, Inc. (RZA AGRA) is pleased to present this letter summarizing analytical testing results
completed at the subject site. Also addressed in this letter are geotechnical concerns raised by

environmental impact study (EIS) regarding the proposed development of the site.

Analytical Laboratory Testing
Soil samples were collected from seven soll borings advanced at the site during August of 1992. The

locations of these borings, labeled C-1, C-2, C4, C-5, C-6, MW-1, and MW-2, are shown on the Site and
Exploration Plan, Figure 1. Analytical testing conducted on the samples collected included total petroleumn
hydrocarbons (TPH by methods WTPH-D, WTPH-G, and WTPH 418,1), BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes), lead, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and polynuciear aromatic hydrocarbons
(PAHSs). A total petroleumn hydrocarbon concentration in excess of the Model Toxics Controt Act (MTCA)
Method A cleanup level was measured in a soll sample collected from boring MW-1 at a depth of
approximately 7.5 to 9 feet below ground surface. The concentration of TPH by method WTPH 418.1 was
reported by the laboratory as 700 parts per million (ppm), which exceeded MTCA minimum cleanup levels
of 200 ppm. Due to site plan revisions, we understand the area which includes boring MW-1 is no longer
within the proposed project boundaries. A summary of analytical laboratory results for the soil samples

tested has been included in Table 1.

@ AGRA

Earth & Environmental Grous



11-08390-03

Steriing Asphalt, inc.
Page 2

19 November 1993

Borings MW-1 and MW-2 were completed as monitoring wells. Groundwater samples were collected from
each of these wells on 4 Septamber 1992. The samples were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
using State Methods WTPH-G and WTPH-418.1. Method WTPH-G is designed for analysis of light end
petroleurn products such as gasoline. Method WTPH-418.1 is best used for analysis of heavier petroleum
products such as fuel oils and lubricating oils. Total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations of 16 and 1.2
parts per million (ppm) were measured in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2, respectively. Both of these values are above the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 1.0 ppm.
Concentrations of TPH as determined using State Method WTPH-G were found to be below the detection
limit of 0.050 ppm. A summary of analytical laboratory results for the groundwater samples tested has been
included in Table 2. Copies of the analytical laboratory certificates have also been enclosed with this letter.

The original subsurface exploration program was performed in order to evaluate the site soil conditions and
identify the most suitable means of providing foundation support, site preparation, and pavement design.
Additionally, the soil data would provide the necessary information to perform slope stability and liquefaction
analyses. After completing our analyses, we prepared a preliminary subsurface exploration and geotechnical
engineering report. This report was intended to provide preliminary foundation design and construction
conslderations. Once structural design is initiated, we intend to provide a final geotechnical engineering
report which reflects site and structure specific recommendations. Due to the relatively consistent

subsurface conditions, we do not anticipate that any further subsurface explorations will be necessary for

the present site configuration.

The remainder of this letter will address the geotechnical concerns presented to us by Huckell /Weinman

Associates, Inc. The following comments were forwarded to us for our response:

1. Q: The construction site is over "uncontrolled fill* meaning no one knows what was
used. A very extensive soil investigation will be needed before a permit is allowed.
Without a detailed investigation, there is no way to predict the reaction of the fill

when an earthquake happens. If the soils liquefy, the struclures couid topple...

A There is no question that the site is underlain by variable thicknesses of
uncontrolled fill. In this context, “uncontrolled fill* refers to solls placed without any
known record of compaction or density testing to confirm that an accepted
minimum level of compaction has been achieved. However, we do have

A . ...

(<Y
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Sterling Asphalt, Inc.
19 November 1993

2 Q:
A:
3 Q:
A:
4 Q:

11-08390-03
Page 3

subsurface data obtained by drilling and dutch cone techniques, which give us a
reasonable evaluation of the composttion of the fili materials. Based on our original
site explorations, the soils typically consist of loose to medium dense sand and
very soft 1o medium stiff siits. Testing solls by Dutch cone methods is an accepted
method of in-situ solls testing and several methods of data interpretation have been
established. The investigation which was performed in February 1993 also gave us
the opportunity to develop engineering properties of the soils in order to evaluate
the liquefaction potential. Dueto this liquefaction potential, we have recommended
in our preliminary report that settlement-sensitive structures be supported on the
pile foundations in order to transfer the weight of the structures to more suitable

bearing stratum at depth.

Boring B-1 (W-8390-2) indicates trace organics and fibrous woody fragments at

various depths. Can you say anything about these materials?

Boring B-1 encountered soils which contained organics and fibrous woody
fragments at various depths. In our opinion, these materials were deposited by
natural processes as the native soils have accumulated over time. In our opinion,
these materials do not decrease the quality of the soils with respect to development

of this site, provided engineering design of foundations accounts for their

properties.

A study including the need for pile support (which will further disturb the shoreline)
should be included as part of the EIS.

The results of our subsurface exploration program indicate that, at a minimum, the
most settiement-sensitive structures will require pile foundation support. We would
also anticipate that the dolphins In the barge moorage area would also be

constructed with piling.

The shoreline is defined as 200 feet from water. Will any pile foundations be
required for transter span or conveyor? They are the only structures within the
“shoreline".

B rc:a
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A: We anticipate that pile foundations will be required to support all or portions of the
transfer span and conveyor system near the shoreline. Additionélly, we anticipate
that piles will be used to construct the dolphins in the barge moorage area. Actual
determination of foundation support requirements will most likely be determined by

the structural engineer.
5. Q: Is there a potential for displacement of solls. into the river due to pile installation?

A: in our opinion, the potential for displacement of soils into the river due to pile
installation is extremely low. The soils, both fill and native, are loose. These loose
soils would be densified by driven displacement piles, such as timber or
premanufactured concrete plies. We would not expect the piles to influence the
soils more than about 10 feet away from each pile. Again, we would expect
densification of the loose solls rather than displacement, due to their soft and loose
nature. Augercast plles are also a deep foundation alternative which will be
considered. Augercast piles are formed by drilling Into the solls with a continuous
flight hollow-stem auger. The cuttings are deposited at the ground surface and
cement grout Is then pumped down the stem of the auger under high pressure as
the auger Is withdrawn. Due to the installation method, soils will be replaced with
concrete rather than displaced as with the piles mentioned above. We would also
anticipate some densificatlon of the surrounding solls due to the pressure at which
the grout would be injected. We do not anticipate that this method of pile

installation would create any displacement of solls into the river.

B rsra
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19 November 1993

We appreciate being of continued service to you on this project. i you have any questions of comments

regarding the contents of this interim site status report, please do not hesitate to contact us at your

convenience.
Respectfully submitted,
RZA AGRA, Inc.

o%@ \

Timothy J. P er
Project Environmental Scientist

%hn E. Zipper, P. ELJU ’

Associate
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Proposed Sterling Asphailt Faclilty

300 West Marine Drive
Everett, Washington
TPH
a . WTPH-G 418.1
Well ID Date ‘(ppm) (ppm)

MW-1 9/4/92 |<0.050
MW-2 9/4/92 |<0.050

MTCA —_ 1.0 1.0
-parts milion (equivelent to mill urm per i 8' ;
ﬂ TCA - ol Toxics Control Act Method unup anol (WAC 1 3—3&0-72-%)
WTPH-G - Total Purgeable Pstroleum Hydrocarbons by State Method WTPH

TPH 418.1 - Total P loum Hydr oe‘rbonl by State Method WTPH-418.1 modified

Velues precesded by "<” repressnt anslyte concentrations below the method detection limit Indicated.
i34 - Shad

od arees represent vaiues in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup leval.
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 « FAX (206) 485-2992

R B e R T e et

IR ’i&“"e&éﬁ‘w O “%‘ﬁfcwr&*«'&?&“‘a D R e A e e 2o

:RZA/AGRA Client Project 1D ring As
%1 1335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix: Soil f
Kiridand, WA 98034 Analysis for: Total Solids Received:  Aug 31, 1992
gAttentlon John Cooper First Sample #: 208-1658 Reponed Sep 17, 19927
T O R R R R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Solids

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Result
%
208-1658 C1-81 95
208-1661 C2-S2 87
208-1662 C4-81 95
208-1663 Cs-81 a3
208-1664 C&-S1 96
208-1665 MW-1, §-2 58
208-1666 MW-2, S-1 94

North Creek Analytical routinely provides analytical results for soils, sediments or sludges on a WET WEIGHT "as received" basis.

To attain dry weight equivalents for regutatory compliance, divide the soil resuit by the decimal fraction of percent solids.
The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed, as indicated on the custody document.
This analytical report is 1o be reproduced only in its entirety.

{ CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

atoratory Director 2081658.RZA <1>
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==ANALYTICAL
18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothsll, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-8200  FAX (206) 485-2992
e T B B T e T P B %
RZK? GRA e - Cﬁem Pro;ect*!D Sterllng  Asphalt, W-8390-2 . Sampledw “Xuﬁ? 1992 i
£11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Aug 31, 1992g
z{K!rkland WA 98034 Analysis Method: Qualitative GC-FID Extracted: Sep 1, 18927
Anention John Cooper First Sample #:  208-1658 Analyzed: Sep 8, 1992%
,; Reported:  Sep 17, 19927
S A e S ST S 4
HYDROCARBON IDENTIFICATION (WTPH-HCID)
Sample Sample HCID . GRO HCID DRO HCID
Number Description as Gasoline Surrogate as Diesel Surrogate Heavy Oil
nC? -nC12 Recovery nCi12-nC24 Recovery >nC24
mg/kg (ppm) % mg/kg (Ppm) % mg/kg (ppm)
208-1658 C1-81 <20 140 <50 109 <100
208-1661 Cc2-82 ' <20 112 <50 100 <100
208-1664 C6-81 <20 87 <50 107 <100
208-1665 MW-1, §-2 <20 70 Present 67 Present
8/31/92
208-1666 MW.2, S-1 <20 o8 <50 98 Present
8/31/92
BLK090192 Method Blank <20 86 <50 77 <100

WTPH-HCID s a qualitative scresn fo determine the presence and the type of petroleum products that exist at a site.

ttis intended to be performed on representative soils from a site when the type of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is unknown.
When the analytical results for gasoline rangs organics, diese! range organics ar heavy oils are shown as *Present”, thereby
exceeding the reporting limits, the specific quantitation method must be employed.

CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <2>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 - FAX (206) 485-2952

2 S S N ot e oo R A SR L S A
AR G L Projot ID:  Slerling Asphalt, W-B3g0 e ploa: AU 59188
§11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descript:  Soll ' Received: Aug 31, 1992%
gKirkland WA 98034 Analysis Method: WTPH-G, EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Sep 9, 19923
tAttention: John Cooper First Sample #: 208-1658 Reported: Sep 17, 199

T R T B R A R *’ﬁa&ﬁ»ﬁ%&m‘%ﬁéﬁﬁm& SRR

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (WTPH-G/BTEX)

Sample Sample Volatile Ethyl : Surrogate

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Recovery
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg %
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm)

208-1658 C1-81 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 93

208-1661 C2-52 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 94

208-1664 Cs-S1 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. 96

BLK090392 Method Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, 100
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.1

Volatile Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Gasoline Range Organics (nC7 - nC12). Surrogate recovery reported is for Bromofluarobenzene.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

H CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <3>



18838 120th Avenua N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-8200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

Client Project ID:  Sterling Asphalt; _ pled: g 27,
£11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descript:  Soil : Received: Aug 31, :
# Kirkland, WA 98034 Analysis Method: WTPH-D Extracted:  Sep 4, 1992:
%Attentlon: John Cooper First Sample #:  208-1662 Analyzed: Sep 12, -'
b .

¥
= " QO S L D2 020 A 8 8 b i e,
R S G e B R R e R

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (WTPH-D)

S

G B s A R

Sample Sample Extractable Surrogate
Number Description Hydrocarbons  Recovery
mg/kg %
(ppm)
208-1662 C4-81 N.D. 80
208-1663 . C5-S1 N.D. 85
BLK Method Blank N.D. 96
Detection Limits: 10.0

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Diesel Range Organics (nC12 - nC24). Surrogate recovery reported is for 2-Fluorobiphenyl.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL in¢

2081658.RZA <4>



=ZNORTH
CREEK
==ANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 + Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992

ST AR A R B P T N SR
;g 7R/ ﬁﬁﬁﬁw AR Té?"‘lt 5ro é«c:t““IDa Sfédmg Asphalt, W-8390-2 :
«11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descnpt. Soll Recelved: Aug 31, 1992

«IGrkIand WA 98034 Analysis Method: WTPH-418.1 Modifled
% Attention: John Cooper First Sample #:  208-1658

Extracted:

mm

& B e o e R R e R P S S R P e S R T o M

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (WTPH-418.1)

Sample Sample Petroleum Oil
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
208-1658 C1-S1 N.D.
208-1661 C2-s2 N.D.
208-1664 Cs-S1 N.D.
208-1665 MW-1, §-2 700
8/31/92
208-1666 MW-2, S-1 87
8/31/92
BLK0390292 Method Blank N.D.
Detection Limits: 10.0 .

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

ratory Director 2081658.RZA <5>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 « FAX (206) 485-2992
R R e B oo 1B, ¥
aE1 1335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Analysis Method: EPA 7420

sKIrkiand WA 98034 Analysis for: Total Lead
gAttentlon John Cooper First Sample #:  208-1658
j: Matrix: Soll
T P A
METALS ANALYSIS FOR: Total Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm)
208-1658 C1-81 10 N.D.
208-1661 Ca-S2 . 10 N.D.
208-1664 Cs-S1 10 17
208-1665 MW-1, §-2 10 1
8/31/92
208-1666 MW-2, §-1 10 N.D.
8/31/92
BLK090292 Method Blank 0.20 mg/L N.D.

Anaiytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

NQRTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

Cocanour
Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <6>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

%Rﬂ/ﬁ%&?ﬁ“ R Client Project ID: ~ Sterling Asp
111335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript:  Soll, C1-81
#Kirkiand, WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

i Attention: John Cooper Sample Number:  208-1658

S

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
: mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

PCB 1016.0ucueericrerecsarirmesanasssnastssssessrasssasmasasansssstsssassases 0050 ... et nnas N.D.

PCB 1221.ucecreeemsesnsisicsssnenssmsstsesssamasasnsnasasanosssmnosansssis 0.050 s, N.D.

PCB 1232.......occccereecnminnenrssinnnssnnranscsssssrassinssesssisssassnennente 0050 e N.D.

PCB 1242......cocmeceenrecinstcemrnisssneassssstsssesasensssassnsssstssssssssnens 0.050 s N.D.

PCB 1248.....cccomncrnninsinssrnessassemsscinesens veessesesassenveerananans 0.050 e RO N.D.

PCB 1254.......coreccccirrinrcnssascisaensmmrersssenssmssansanssassmsrs resnssans 0.050 e N.D.

PCB 1260....cccciminrerencencsmssnsasnenssnmisenssssstannasesstsssnesasasnssnssne 0.050 e N.D.

Tetrachloro-m-xylene Surrogate Recovery, %: 74
Analytss reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <7>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-8200 « FAX (206) 485-2982

R

T T S B e R A S R P R PR £2503
TRZAJAGRA ARSI Project ID: - Sterling Asphalt, W-8380-2 Sampled:
§11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript:  Soil, C2-S2 Received:
#Kirkand, WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
i Attention: John Cooper Sample Number;  208-1661 Analyzed:
% Reported:

R

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

PCB 10716 .ciiieicrerinmrrireisiorisamnaniiiacenteesieieresmssssssrssesns 0.050 e N.D.

PCB 1221....imicirirecicrciiniieistinansssnensseessssssrasenmsssassamesteses 0050 e N.D.

PCB 1232.....coiieeerimnicrincinsiensarensanscanrarsnssrsas smsesmnesssasses 0.050 s N.D

PCB 1242.....c.cieieiicirncniii it rs s e sesnsssenssesarassenss 0.050 e N.D

PCB 1248.......ocviirecicnninisninsesnnnsimserestosssseneesamssssssessnvanion 0.050 e N.D

PCB 1254.......coooecerimicsiecse e cressesessrnsssessesnarnnsaes 0.050 e N.D

PCB 1260.......ccc00eurirererseenrsmeimsssccscssissssmssasrssnensearnesararsnaes 0.050 e N.D

Tetrachloro-m-xylene Surrogate Recovery, %: 66
Analytes reported as N.D. were not pressnt above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

boca

Scoef Cocanour
Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <8>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suile 101 - Bothell, WA 88011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992

ent Project

B R R e S

$RZAJAGRA

: g
711335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript: Blank
¢ Kiridand, WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Sep 3, 199
%Attentlon: John Cooper Sample Number: BLK090392 Analyzed:  Sep 7, 199
£ . Reported: Sep 17, 199
R G S : R :
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

PCB 1016.....cuuveemmreesearserascesesaressessmsnsissssstsassssssssnsssenassesses 0.050 et N.D.

PCB 1221....cccccreemeeerrerensenisassesnssassrsnserntsismsinsssanssasssassnsane 0.050 e N.D.

PCB 1232......cccoeererannmsncsssirasaomtassanssensssstananesnasesassnsansssnanans 0.050 e N.D.

PCB 1242......cocrcmrectinninccssanesnsesininmrestsessnessasssansatnsssnaness 0.050 e N.D.

POB 124B......oeeeeeveereessnesssssssenssssssssessasssssssessassssssasses 0.050 v eeerenessraenasetenees N.D.

PCB 1254.......ccoeeecreererermeiirsisimimesssasinssasansisenssistssansssranannes 0.050 e N.D.

PCB 1260....c0emeuereeeeesessasranesisssassssssnassissnstastassesnasanssssasassans 0.050 e N.D.

Tetrachloro-m-xylene Surrogate Recovery, %: 128
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

NQRTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

S
Laboratory Director 20B1658.RZA <9>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-5200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

e e gt S M N M s

R

-RZAJAGRA fent Project ID: . Sterling Asphalt, W-8380-2
£11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript:  Soll, C1-S1

%Klrkland, WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8100

¥ Attentlon: John Cooper Sample Number: 208-1658

S

> rereyy P I B T R S A A A 50
S R R M O R A

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

ST R

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
Acenaphthene..........coecmiiinnrinenene e senans 0.50 N.D.
Acenaphthylene........ceeentiiinnriiennanienn st sneans 0.50 vubesvissemesessesserssnensanessanan N.D.
ANHIECENG......ccvereecrtaristirsie st isaarasassasssseaes 10 e N.D.
Benzo (a) anthracene..........c.cuvcvmincemcssmnecsenasesseasensions 050 e N.D.
BeNnz0 (2) PYTENe.....ocumierinrsisisicsensinssersncsmsesesstsssssarssens 0.50 s N.D.
Benzo (b) fluoranthene..............occiuieciereicvrosesessssnesinnns 1.0 N.D.
Benzo (ghi) perytene..........cccccrierimmneveeseenesceestnenssasesnases 1.0 e, N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene............c.cuviveeeciiennseensesinne 1.0 s N.D.
ChIYSBNE.......e et rcrceresene st esenassesorsensas e e ssnsemnaes 050 e N.D.
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene..........cveensiniiesriereanes 10 e N.D.
FlUOTANthEne......... ittt s sr s saaresenncs 050 e N.D.
FIUOT@NE........corernerunracrecesrneareaneasesesesnesannesmtessesasesnanasanas 0.50 e N.D.
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) PYrene........cccrierenerenrssnmssesaseseeenenens 1.0 e, N.D.
Naphthalene...........cc.ciiiii e e 0.50 e N.D.
Phenanthrene.............c.ovecimemsunsinisnssisinsinsienes 050 e, N.D.
(= 1 PN 050 N.D

2-Flucrobiphenyl Surrogate Recovery, %: 110
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NQRTH CREEK ANALYTICAL ine

Laboratory Director - 2081658.RZA <10>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 - FAX (206) 485-2992
CRZAJAGRA Client Project ID: ~ Sterling Asphalt, W-8390-2 "'Sa

§x1 1335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript:  Sail, C2-S2 Received: Aug 31,
qurldand WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8100 Extracted: Sep 2,
*‘Attentlon John Cooper Sample Number:  208-1661 Analyzed: Sep 12,
. Reported Sep 17,

R R O T e T

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
Acenaphthene...........ccooiicnrccrconnienincnrr s seseensans 050 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.............cceieiciciesns s 050 N.D.
ANRTACENE.......ocoeirercniier i et restaesesessesnanararne 1.0 N.D.
Benzo (a) anthracene...............oomeeecrcictennsnccsesscenas 050 e N.D.
Benzo (a) pyrene........c.covienananns Vs . 0.50 e N.D.
Benzo (b) fluoranthene...........c.ccveemmmcecensncresnsnsecenenne 10 e N.D.
Benzo (ghl) perylene............ccocvcnvnimennncrncrinnssnnnens 10 s N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene.............cocrceeeemererecrersessaseniassneenne 10— N.D.
CRIYSERNE.....ccomemerrereereerrreressen s sesasasasesrssenanesene 050 N.D.
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene............ccocowmeremreemesroseansecsenns 1.0 e, N.D.
FIUOTANthEnE......c.c oot eaensseseaee s snsene 050 N.D.
FIUOF@NE......cooveeiee ittt s eresar s asasane 0.50 e, N.D.
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) PYrene...........coeecemeveceerrceecrecnsmrerasenene 1.0 s N.D.
Naphthalene..........coucceiiinintieerrecseeres s essseenses 050 e —— N.D.
Phenanthrene............cocveeiiecenrreivinnesseesesesesestersssnsennes 0.50 e N.D.
PYFBRB......c.oreeieerencmsscncenrneess e eses s rcssnes 050 s N.D.

2-Aluorobiphenyl Surrogate Recovery, %: 110
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

Laboratory Director 2081658.RZA <11>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992

P R R RN 10 2

CRZA/AGRA Gifent Project ID: 5

211335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Descript: Method Blank

:Kirkdand, WA 98034 Analysis Method: EPA 8100 Extracted:

% Attention: John Cooper Sample Number: BLK090292 Analyzed:

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

ACENAPHDENG......cererartsscssistsnan sttt 050 e N.D.
ACENEPHEAYIBNE. .....cormerisireiasianissarsmssscsmsisssnssns s 050 e N.D.
ANIACOMIE. ccvreeerreersrerssisrieisrerstsssrnssasssnarssmssmsatsbsnsnsansans 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (a) anthraCeNe........ccvwarrecriismmimsssisasssasssassensnnsss 050 e N.D.
BeN20 () PYTONE...cocurrmersressseiarsinnemmesrsssssasssrosistesssssssassnes 0.50 e N.D.
Benzo (D) IUOFANtNENE........nrerercimmsssr s rmsss s sisseesses 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (ghl) perylene.......eomissinmtemmmsmissnessresseonses 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (K) IUOTANHBNE.........cconrereesniasstsnmmassassasasesssesssasss 1.0 . N.D.
(07,13 17-T-) 1= SOV SR PR 050 et N.D.
Dibenzo (a,h) aNthracene............cucmremeimmmasrassserrassscass 1.0 e e N.D.
FIUOTBNENENE....ccuererreeesserisserersssm s rasmsasrssnssasssmssanstsa s anasons 050 e N.D.
FIUOTEINE. . veremereereraesameiseseensanssnasstsas st sossesaesennamsnsassere 050 e N.D.
Indeno (1,2,3-Cd) PYIENE....ccwmrercisisemmsatsesssssssssssersaeses 1.0 s N.D.
NAPhthAIENA. .....ccourarrrevemstssmrsssseessns s s 050 N.D.
Phenanthrene........ceeeveeeaisscesinsessnsnssmsssssvarsanssssnsssasasessersnns 0.50 s N.D.
PYTONE...c..cuersissimsaesenssrastse s cacasintsass s ssasimss st ssasssassss 0.50 e, N.D.

2-Fluorobipheny! Surrogate Recovery, %: 110
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

S¢ot Cocanour
Laboratory Director 2081658,RZA <12>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-8200 - FAX (206) 485-2892

ﬁsﬁ/ GRA “Client Project [D: Sterling Asphal'i"' W-83g0'2
* 11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: WTPH-G

¥Kirkdand, WA 98034 Sample Matrix: Soil
§Anentlon John Cooper Units: mg/kg (ppm)

i e s e e

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
Voiatile
Gasoline Hydrocarbons
Spike Conc. Sample
Added: 100 Number: 208-1422
Spike ' Original
Result: 106 Result: N.D.
% Duplicate
Recovery: 106 Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 120 % Difference 0
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 80 RPD: 50
NQRTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc[ % Recovery: Spike Result X 100
— Spike Concentration Added
Relative % Differenca: Original Result - Duplicate Result x 100
{Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2

LaBoratory Director ZOBTESBRZA <135
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18339 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 « FAX (206) 485-2892

% R R R N g
TROAV | clignt Projest ID: Sterling Asphalt, W-8390-2 - : lister
£ 11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: 5030/8020 K Wike

_Kirkland, WA 98034 Sample Matrix: Sol
% Attention: John Cooper Units: mg/kg (ppm)
2 . 5

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[ANALYTE . Ethyl
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc. _
Added: 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Cone. Matrix

Spike: 0.46 0.46 0.51 0.45
Matrix Spike
% Recaovery: 92 92 102 90

Cone. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.44 0.45 0.50 0.44
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 88 90 100 ' 88
Upper Control
Limit %: 93 96 117 109
Lower Control
Limit %: 57 58 69 63
Relative
% Difference: 4.4 22 20 2.2
Maximum
RPD: 8.6 8.6 8.8 9.5
YOR/TH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc [%X Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Y.
\
» nc, of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

atsoratory Director ZO0BTESB.RZA <145
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Bothell, WA 98011.2569
Phone (206) 481-8200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

;éHZA]AGRA

11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: WTPH-D |
iKlrkland. WA 98034 Sample Matrix: Sol Sep 4, 1992,
%Aﬂentlon: John Cooper Units: mg/kg (ppm) Sep 12, 1992;
# Sep 17, 1992

X y R A S S S P L O A M A
R e O A R e R S R R AR,

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
Extractable
Diesel Hydrocarbons
Spike Conc. Sample ,
Added: 67 Number; 208-1662
Spike Original
Result: 80 Resuilt: N.D.
% Duplicate
Recovery: 119 Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 120 % Difference 0
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 80 RPD: 50
TH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc[ % Recovery: Spike Result x 100

Spike Cancentration Added

Relative % Difference; Criginal Result - Duplicate Result x 100
Scel Cocanour (Original Resuit + Duplicate Result) / 2
Laboratory Director 20BTESERZR <155
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18939 120th Avenue N.E,, Suite 101 » Botheli, WA S8011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992

b "”*:-« S R R R R s B A RO
g“‘ RGRA o CliertBrojoct ID: Sterling Asphait, W-8:
111335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: WTPH418.1

% Kirdand, WA 98034 Sample Matrix: Soll

%?Attentlon: John Cooper Units: mg/kg (ppm)

e

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
Petroleum Petroleum
Ol oll
Spike Conc. Sample
Added: 51 Number: 208-1658
Spike Original
Resuit: 48 Result: N.D.
% Duplicate
Recovery: 94 ' Resuit: N.D.
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 120 % Difference 0
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 80 RPD: 50
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc[ % Recovery: Spike Resuil X 100
Spike Concentration Added
Relative % Ditference: Original Result - Duplicate Result x 100
Sco¥Cocanour {Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2

Laboratory Director ZUBTES8RZA <165



5
-
L

CREEK
ANALYTICAL

i
I!m:::“iulln.

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2568
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992

CRSRTRG TEIERE : iz
£11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Sample Matrix : Water
%Klrldand. WA 98034 Units: mg/L (ppm)
%:Attenuon: John Cooper

s
; A AN AL IR A A
R S O e Ry

INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Lead
EPA Method: 7420
Date Analyzed: Sep 4, 1992
ACCURACY ASSESSMENT
LCS Spike
Conc. Added: 0.50
LCS Spike
Result: 0.53
LCS Spike
% Recovery: 106
Upper Control
Limit: 124
Lower Control
Limit: 87
Matrix Spike
Sample #: 208-1586
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120
PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Sample #: 208-1586
Original: N.D.
Duplicate: N.D.
Relative %
Difference: 0
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc [ab Controf 5ample Conc. of LC.S. X 100
% Recovery; LC.S. Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Original Result - Duplicate Resutt x 100
Se {Original Result + Duplicate Resuit) / 2

Laboratory Director BTG58 RZA <175
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 « FAX (206) 485-2992

:“\’?A‘“R"é“ﬁ‘ﬁw . Client Praject ID: Steﬂlﬁgiﬁsp alt,
11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: 8080
% Kirkland, WA 98034 Sample Matrlx : Soll Extracted:

%Attentlon: John Cooper Units: pg/kg (ppb) Analyzed:
i . .0 .

9 o4y

St

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Aroclor 1260
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 67
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 46
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 69
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 57
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 85
Upper Control
Limit %: 120
Lower Control
Limit %: 60
Relative
% Difference: 21
Maximum
RPD: 50
i CREEK ANALYTICAL inc [® Recovery: Cone. of M.3. - Conc. of sample X 100

Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of M.S.D, x 100
t Cocanour {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. ol M.S.D.) /2
Laboratory Director Z0BTES8RZK <185
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=2NORTH

ZZCREEK
==ANALYTICAL
18939 120th Avenuse N.E., Suite 101 - Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 * FAX (206) 485-2992
%ZAWH 7\ *&ient Project 10: Sterling Asphalt, W-8390-2 :
11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descript:  Water Recelved: Sep B, 1992
#Kirkland, WA 98034 Analysis Method: WTPH-G Analyzed: Sep 16, 1992 ?
Attentlon John Cooper First Sample #:  209-0384 :

L

oy SR

R AR

TOTAL PE'fROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (WTPH-G)

Sample Sample Volatile Surmrogate
Number Description Hydrocarbons Recovery
: pa/L %
(ppb)
2090384 MW-1 N.D. 101
209-0385 MW-2 N.D. 100
BLK091692 Method Blank N.D. 94
Detection Limilts: 50.0

Volatile Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Gasoline Range Organics (nC7 - nC12). Susrrogate recovery reporied is for Bromofluorobanzene.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

_ &/-Scot Cocanour v

Laboratory Director
2090384.RZA <1>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-8200 « FAX (206) 485-2992

R

f11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 Matrix Descript:  Water : Received: !
*‘Klrkland WA 98034 Analysis Method: WTPH-418.1 ‘ Extracted: Sep 9, 1992
”%Attentlon John Cooper First Sample #:  209-0384 Analyzed: Sep 10, 1992:

ws)‘;_.gg.

R e B B S R R e

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (WTPH-418.1)

Sample Sample Petroleum Qil
Number Description mg/L
(Ppm)
2090384 MW-1 16
209-0385 MW-2 1.2
BLK090992 Method Blank N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc

__ &= Scot Cocanour %
Laboratory Director

2090384.RZA <2>
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothsll, WA 98011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

i / ) :

£11335 NE 122nd Way, #100 EPA Method: WTPH-418.1

i Kirdand, WA 98034 Sample Matrix: Water Extracted: Sep 9, 1992
" Attention: John Cooper Units: mg/L (ppm) Analyzed:  Sep 10, 1992
%

Re_poned:

PR

Sep 18, 1932
SR LA

o N
SR ARG R TS A %
Fizes 33‘534;:%3):“4-:‘“2:2 TR RS RR SRR Rt 5 A R R R R R R R PR

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
Pefroleum ~Pefroleum
oil Oil
Spike Conc. Sampie
Added: 3.0 Number: 209-0451
Spike Original
Result: 2.7 Result:  N.D.
% Duplicate
Recovery: 90 ’ Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 120 % Difference 0
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 80 RPD: 30
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc[ % Recavery: Spiks Result x 100
4 Spike Concentration Added
‘ /0 - Relative % Difference: Original Result - Duplicate Result x 100
__ - Scot Cocanour {Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2
Laboratory Director

2090384.RZA <3>
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£ 11335 NE 122nd Way, #100
£ Kirkland, WA 98034
%Attentlon: John Cooper

R R A
Eliéﬁt'PFS%bt ID: Stering Asphalt
EPA Method: WTPH-G
Sample Matrbc: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

L A A S A I L LM S
R R B R R PR R RS

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 58011-2569
Phone (206) 481-9200 - FAX (206) 485-2992

S. .Stowell

Analyzed:
Repg{ted:

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Sep 16, 1992
Sep 18, 1992

D T S LA AL
P SR SR O 4 T SR

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
voiatile
Gasoline Hydrocarbons
Spike Conc. Sample
Added: 100 Number:  209-0385
Spike Original
Result: 113 Result: N.D.
o Duplicate
Recovery: 113 Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 120 % Difference 0
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 80 RPD: 20
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc{ % Recovery: Spike Result X 100
Spike Concentration Added

/»Scot Cocanour A

Relative % Ditfsrence:

Original Result - Duplicate Result x 100

{Original Resuit + Duplicate Result) / 2

Laboratory Director

2090384.RZA <4>




/

—Jo  39vd 82UBADE 1) GE] 0) - JOHNIQ 10D ‘tojeuibuo Aq peureies - YNId 'qel - MOTIIA 0jeutByo o] wnmel - 31IHM ‘NOILNEIYLSIa \ VOOL U0

\

ouma) 0S50/ \d@% AR N@@ \ Sduowa
g uwuwg - Xm: H%EE
'BWBN peJuld % Wm w\m Vg ﬁh\w
:eumpubIS m/@ % bis
:SINIWNOD / DNITJAYS 50 3S0dHNd AG QIANFIIH] k // ‘A8 E.ﬁmm AE Q3AI3D3Y
Aep ssauisnqly) " 18YI0 o L5186 40 UONIPUOD :8un1/8180 \\ ‘euni/o1eq ) -4 -5 ouymmg
Aep ssauisnq 01 x LSIUBIIOD JO UONIPUOD g v g L PUoy Py g
ABp sseuisnq ¢ o — ,\.N\eew 7 a0
dnn.“w M . ...atmwtoo #/8I01 ‘owsy pejuig __owsN pelu 4 ‘owpy pejuLd|
-punoeuint Q \~\ :eimeubis :01meubis \N M R..Eauu:u.\m.
BuypueH |ejoadg ‘AHOLYHOBYT ‘A8 GIHSINONI3Y "A8 GIHSINONITIH "HIIIWVS A8 AIHSINONITIH
XX T ¥ T2 o | W RL-A-3 G35 0592 2. AW
Pl 1 f [ X > Tz W'y [R3-%-2 | LRSoLe? Il
Q 9 <[ » g ai 3 = / wiQ m NEIEES
HEREE EEEELES SRR EGNERLLE LR
.w; mm| B XF | B mv B 5 2 NN ISR 9 a1 dwes qe7 al eldures
o oROEY > Jao ¥ 2 W om > & m VHOV-VZH
3| IS 3 mw ¥ sl s X 1 g %
{ g BRYEE 5| "Ry X § g |9 8 & 4
m J| 88 3 g g |2 o [ToneressiamsetEILOS ¥
& g| IR3 s¢ m A g .
i = T s X 2 3 . YW St FEG IS
w 2 g 3 4..m = L9955~ T2F Feuoug-"9o>>> L ~*2c .abeuep 109loid
E 3 m —-cl36 - ONQopr~@ 7/% 0y j~215 ‘oWieN 100[0ld
D) P T
€8 VW 3 y16€-122 (902) Xv4/699v-028 (902)
(voq uy poyjew pauejeld 8JLm 10 X0q 438y ‘9j0)19) :pejsenbey sisAfeuy \fa &%M— \yy m m N. O.ﬂ 0 7_ o—mo.“mvomvccuowaw:ﬁo —”:mam_m___.v“
seomies Du
. 1sanbay sisAjeuy / p1ooay Apoisnd Jo uleyo TUDV-VZH

\.R\\r\.m»w\\ _\«cu\ Do Yoo = e~ |, ~ Pt : _ : _ _
































































	UST Site documents – 1989-1994
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